
 
OHIO BOARD OF NURSING 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD MAY 16-17, 2018 
 
The regular meeting of the Ohio Board of Nursing (Board) was held on May 16-
17, 2018, at the Board office located at 17 South High Street, Suite 660, 
Columbus, Ohio 43215.  
 
On Wednesday, May 16, 2018, at 8:30 a.m., President Patricia Sharpnack called 
the Board meeting to order, welcomed nursing students and guests, and 
requested that Board members introduce themselves. On Thursday, May 17, 
2018, at 9:00 a.m., President Patricia Sharpnack called the Board meeting to 
order. Vice-President, Brenda Boggs, read the Board mission each day. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
Patricia Sharpnack, RN, President  
Brenda Boggs, LPN, Vice-President 
Sandra Beidelschies, RN 
Matthew Carle, Consumer Member 
Barbara Douglas, RN, APRN-CRNA (Absent Wednesday and Thursday) 
Nancy Fellows, RN  
Erin Keels, RN, APRN-CNP (Absent Wednesday and Thursday) 
Lisa Klenke, RN  
Deborah Knueve, LPN 
Lauralee Krabill, RN 
Daniel Lehmann, LPN 
Sandra Ranck, RN 
Joanna Ridgeway, LPN (Absent Wednesday) 
 
Unless noted in these minutes as exhibits, all written reports submitted to the 
Board are maintained in the Board office according to the Board record retention 
schedule. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 
Board Meeting Overview 
On Wednesday, the Board Committee on Appointments for the Advisory 
Committee on Advanced Practice Registered Nursing, met at 12:00 p.m. At 1:00 
p.m., the following addressed the Board: Attorney James McGovern appeared on 
behalf of his client, Robert Hines, LPN, who was not present, and AAG James 
Wakley; Christine Johnson, LPN, and AAG James Wakley (Attorneys Steven and 
Rachel Sindell had requested to address the Board on behalf Christine Johnson, 
LPN, but notified the Board they would not address the Board, and Christine 
Johnson, LPN, would address the Board on her own behalf); and AAG James 
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Wakley addressed the Board and Attorney James McGovern appeared on behalf 
of his client, Paula Littlefield, RN, who was not present.  On Thursday, Open 
Forum was held at 10:30 a.m., and Executive Session was at 10:40 a.m.  
 
Approval of Minutes of the March 2018 Meeting 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board approve the minutes from the March 2018 Board meeting, as submitted.  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve and Daniel Lehmann abstaining. 
 
Approval of Minutes of the April 2018 Retreat 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
the Board approve the minutes of the 2018 Board Retreat as submitted. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Executive Director Report 
Director Houchen highlighted the following from the Executive Director Report: 
 

• Governor Kasich announced the development of prescribing rules for 
chronic pain on May 2, 2018.  President Sharpnack and other agency 
board Presidents attended and provided comments.  

 
• The Ohio eLicense Release 5 went live on April 23, 2018 and added 

numerous boards and commissions to Ohio eLicense as part of the 
release. Staff are preparing for the LPN license renewal, which begins on 
July 1, 2018.  A password reset will be required for those who have not 
accessed Ohio eLicense system in over a year. 

 
• President Sharpnack and Lisa Emrich attended The Ohio Articulation and 

Transfer Network (OATN) Statewide Health Sciences Cluster Faculty 
Panel meeting on March 26, 2018 to discuss the Ohio Department of 
Higher Education establishing a statewide guaranteed transfer from two-
year to four-year degree programs.   

 
• Board staff presented at the spring meetings of the Ohio Organization of 

Practical Nurse Educators (OOPNE) and the Ohio Council of Associate 
Degree Nursing Education Administrators (OCADNEA).  

 
• The National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) is conducting a 

two-year Discipline Efficiency Project, exploring a high-level performance 
measurement system.  Lisa Ferguson-Ramos and Holly Fischer will 
represent Ohio in the pilot study. 

 
Fiscal Report 
Kathy King, Fiscal Officer, presented the fiscal report for the third quarter of fiscal 
year 2018.  
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Legislative Report 
Tom Dilling presented the Legislative Report and distributed sponsor testimony 
for SB 275, the CRNA bill, along with an update on the progress of HB 111 that 
impacts APRN and dialysis licensure and practice.  
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
On Thursday, May 17, 2018: 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, that the Board go into Executive 
Session to discuss pending or imminent court action with legal counsel. A roll call 
vote was taken and the Board unanimously voted to go into Executive Session, 
with the following members present and voting: B. Boggs, S. Beidelschies, L. 
Krabill, S. Ranck, D. Lehmann, J. Ridgeway, N. Fellows, D. Knueve, L. Klenke, 
M. Carle, P. Sharpnack. The Board entered Executive Session at 10:40 a.m. and 
reported out of Executive Session at 11:05 a.m.  
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Proposed Rule Revisions: 4723-1-03; 4723-9-10; 4723-9-12; 4723-23-03; and 
4723-23-10 
Holly Fischer reviewed the following rules and answered questions from Board 
members. She distributed information from a commenter received on May 16, 
2018, just prior to the start of the Board meeting. 
 
Sub-Acute/Chronic Pain Opioid Analgesic Prescribing Parameters 
Revisions are proposed for Rules 4723-9-10 (Formulary; Standards of 
Prescribing for Advanced Practice Registered Nurses Designated as Clinical 
Nurse Specialists, Certified Nurse-Midwives, or Certified Nurse Practitioners) and 
4723-9-12 (Standards and Procedures for Review of OARRS). In a continuing 
effort to combat the Ohio opioid abuse and fatality crisis, the Governor’s Cabinet 
Opiate Action Team has convened licensing board workgroups to implement 
significant changes in how opioids are prescribed.  Last year, the Board adopted 
rules to address prescribing for acute pain. This year, Board staff are working 
closely with the Medical, Pharmacy, and Dental Boards, and the Ohio 
Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services to establish prescribing 
parameters for sub-acute and chronic pain.  
 
Section 4723.481, ORC, requires that APRNs prescribe in a manner that does 
not exceed the authority of the collaborating physician or podiatrist, including 
requirements for chronic pain prescribing. She referred the Board members to 
Medical Board Section 4731.052,ORC; Chapter 4731-21, OAC (these rules date 
back to 1998). In addition, Ohio Guidelines for Prescribing Opioids for the 
Treatment of Chronic, Non-Terminal Pain 80 mg of Morphine Equivalent Daily 
Dose (MED) “Trigger Point” have been in place since October 2013.   
 
The proposed chronic pain rules will essentially implement rules to reflect the 
current Ohio Guidelines, with specific MED prescribing parameters at 50 MED, 
80 MED, and 120 MED.  These “trigger points” are based on OARRS data, and 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 4 
 
national data, e.g., CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain, 
correlating adverse patient outcomes with dosage levels. In addition, the sub-
acute pain rules reflect an effort to address the issue of opioid prescribing in the 
“sub-acute” phase, i.e., six weeks, but less than twelve weeks, to hopefully 
prevent a chronic opioid use problem later. H. Fischer provided the most recent 
draft of the proposed Medical Board rules for chronic and sub-acute pain. 
 
Rule 4723-9-10 is revised to include cross-references to the new chronic and 
sub-acute pain prescribing parameters that will be required by the Medical Board 
rules. Rule 4723-9-10 is drafted to point the APRN prescriber to the “landmarks” 
included in Medical Board rules rather than to simply cross-reference the rules. 
All of the general APRN prescribing limitations related to controlled substances, 
and specifically opioids would continue to apply.  Rule 4723-9-12 is updated to 
cross-reference the OARRS report reviews that would be required in conjunction 
with prescribing opioid analgesics for sub-acute and chronic pain at specified 
dosage levels. 
 
H. Fischer stated that the Medical Board is to review its rules at its public meeting 
in June.  Should any substantive revisions be made, it is possible the language in 
Rule 4723-9-10 will need to be updated again before the rule is final. It is planned 
that Rule 4723-9-10 be effective mid-October 2018. 
 
H. Fischer reported that the Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice 
Registered Nursing met in conjunction with an Interested Party meeting on May 
14, 2018 to review proposed revisions to Rule 4723-9-10. The Committee agreed 
to the language as proposed and recommended the following:  
 

• Change the word “nurse” to “advanced practice registered nurse” where 
possible, with the understanding that the rule does not apply to CRNAs. 
This change has been completed, noting that at times, the language 
reflects the CNP, CNS, and CNM designations for purposes of clarity. 

 
• Change paragraph (M)(7), page 11, to delete “hospice patient or” and 

instead state, “in a hospice care program.” 
 
H. Fischer stated that to implement these rules based on the Medical Board’s 
proposed filing schedule, the rules would be filed with CSI June 14, 2018 and 
JCARR around July 23, 2018. It is anticipated that the rules hearing will occur 
between August 23 and 31, 2018. 
 
Medication Assisted Treatment (Proposed Rule 4723-9-13) 
H. Fischer stated that as discussed at the March meeting, H.B. 49 (132nd GA) 
implemented Section 4723.51, ORC, and requires the Board to adopt rules 
establishing standards and procedures to be followed by APRNs:  
 

[I]n the use of all drugs approved by the United States food and drug 
administration for use in medication-assisted treatment, including 
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controlled substances in schedule III, IV, or V. The rules shall address 
detoxification, relapse prevention, patient assessment, individual 
treatment planning, counseling and recovery supports, diversion control, 
and other topics selected by the board after considering best practices in 
medication-assisted treatment.   
 
The board may apply the rules to all circumstances in which an 
advanced practice registered nurse prescribes drugs for use in 
medication-assisted treatment or limit the application of the rules to 
prescriptions for medication-assisted treatment issued for patients being 
treated in office-based practices or other practice types or locations 
specified by the board. 

The law requires that the rules “shall be consistent with rules adopted under 
sections 4730.55 and 4731.056 of the Revised Code”  (Medical Board rules). 
Board staff have been working since the fall of 2017 with the Medical Board and 
the Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services to develop rule 
language. H. Fischer reviewed the Medical Board’s current draft of the 
“treatment” portion of the proposed rules for physicians and physician assistants 
and stated the Medical Board has not yet drafted language for the “detoxification” 
portion of the rules.   

H. Fischer reviewed a preliminary draft of a new proposed Rule 4723-9-13, 
Medication-Assisted Treatment; Detoxification. The language closely tracks the 
Medical Board rules; there are no substantive differences in how the APRN 
would prescribe vs. the physician. A few issues based on comments provided to 
the Medical Board have not been resolved and are noted in the draft. She noted 
the MAT rules would not be filed with the chronic pain rules at this point but may 
be the subject of a separate filing later this year, or as part of the five-year rule 
filing. 
 
H. Fischer discussed Rule 4723-9-13, OAC, and the Board agreed by general 
consensus to the following: 

• The Medical Board rules require eight hours of continuing education (CE) 
for MAT prescribers in substance use disorder/addiction every two years. 
The Board members stated that they agreed with requiring eight hours 
and the hours could be included to meet the total CE hours required for 
APRNs for license renewal.  
 

• Paragraph (C)(4): Add language that authorizes the prescriber to either 
perform or confirm the completion of the patient assessment. 

 
• Paragraph (C)(7): H. Fischer stated that this paragraph is drafted to state 

that the nurse shall refer and “consult with a qualified behavioral 
healthcare provider…” to avoid the use of the word “collaborate” which 
may cause confusion due to the collaborative agreement required for 
APRNs. However, stakeholders at the Interested Party meeting and 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 6 
 

members of the Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice Registered 
Nursing stated they preferred the word collaborate since that is used in the 
Medical Board rules, so that both rules would be identical, or alternatively, 
use the word “confer.” H. Fischer stated she would request that the 
Medical Board consider changing the language from “collaborate” to 
“confer.” 

• Paragraph (C)(10): H. Fischer noted that commentators provided 
feedback that the buprenorphine dosing as used in this paragraph is not 
consistent with national guidelines and/or current practices, and she asked 
the Medical Board to reconsider this language.  

 
Dialysis Technician Examinations/Application (Rules 4723-1-03, 4723-23-03, 
4723-23-10) 
H. Fischer reviewed revisions to the Rules 4723-1-03, 4723-23-03, 4723-23-10 to 
streamline the process for dialysis technician interns to obtain dialysis technician 
certification by reducing the period of required employment pre-application from 
twelve months to six months. This is consistent with changes in national 
certification and is recommended by the Advisory Group on Dialysis.  
 
The remaining changes to Rules 4723-23-03, 23-10 and Rule 4723-1-03 are to 
update cross-references to include the current names and effective dates for the 
application for dialysis technician testing organization form and application form 
for the Alternative Program for Chemical Dependency.  
 
Five-Year Review Rule Chapters and Technical Changes 
H. Fischer reviewed the revisions to the rules discussed at the April Retreat for 
Chapters 4723-4, Standards of Practice Relative to RN or LPN; 4723-6, 
Alternative Program for Chemical Dependency/Substance Use Disorder 
Monitoring; 4723-18, Practice Intervention and Improvement Program (PIIP); and 
4723-20, Prevention of Disease Transmission and other individual rules to 
update legal references or make other corrections. 

 
Chapter 4:  Standards of Practice Relative to RN or LPN 

• Rule 4-01: Reference new APRN license and delete reference to COA. 
• Rule 4-03(D)(4); 4-04(D)(4):  Correct typo (insert “is” after “care”). 
• Rule 4-05: Reference new APRN license and delete reference to CTP 

and COA. 
• Rule 4-06(B) and (C):  Update cross-reference to 4723.03 (E) (not C). 

In paragraph (G):  Add “or conceal by any method.” 
• Rule 4-07:  No change. 
• Rule 4-08:  No change. 
• Rule 4723-4-09(A):  Delete sentence referring to Section 4723.55 as 

that code section was repealed in 2004 (APRN Pilot Program 
language). 
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Chapter 6: Alternative Program for Chemical Dependency/Substance Use 
Disorder Monitoring 

• Rule 6-01(B):  Change name to “Joint Commission” (changed in 2007). 
In paragraph (E), add the definition for “Medication-Assisted 
Treatment” (defined in Section 340.01, ORC). 

• Rule 6-02 (A)(2) & (3):  Add reference to current application forms.  In 
paragraph (B)(1), add an exception for medication-assisted treatment.  
In paragraph (B)(5), delete unnecessary language. 

• Rule 6-03(B): Make changes to streamline/eliminate redundant 
language. In (B)(3), reference exception for medication-assisted 
treatment. In (B)(10), add language to clarify that employment 
restrictions apply to positions that require a nursing license or 
dialysis/CHW certificate.  Delete (B)(17) as language is redundant. 

• Rule 6-04(D): Change name to “national practitioner database.” 
• Rule 6-05:  No change. 
• Rule 6-06:  No change. 

 
Chapter 18: Practice Intervention and Improvement Program 

• Rule 18-01(A), (D): Change references to reflect APRN license, delete 
references to certificate/COA. 

• Rule 18-02:  No change. 
• Rule 18-03(G):  Revise to eliminate unnecessary language. 
• Rule 18-04(A)(6): Change references to reflect APRN license, delete 

certificate/COA. 
• Rule 18-05:  No change. 
• Rule 18-06(B)(3): Revise to reflect current accrediting body for higher 

education title. 
• Rule 18-07: No change. 
• Rule 18-08(D)(2): Change references to reflect APRN license, delete 

certificate/COA. In paragraph (G), add reference to Dialysis Technician 
Intern. 

• Rule 18-09(F): Change name to “national practitioner database.” 
• Rule 18-10: No change. 

 
Chapter 20:  Prevention of Disease Transmission 

• Rule 20-01:  No change. 
• Rule 20-02: Add language to clarify the obligation on the part of the 

practitioner to minimize not only exposure of oneself, but to minimize 
exposing others to disease causing agents.   

• Rule 20-03:  No change. 
• Rule 20-04(A): Add language suggested by staff, similar to that in 

Medical Board Rule 4731-17-04(G), OAC regarding single use items.  
Update paragraphs (B) and (C) to replace “client” with “patient” 
consistent with current language used throughout Chapter 4723, OAC. 

• Rule 20-05C): Delete “Ohio department of job and family services” and 
replace a reference to Ohio departments under “Title 51 of the Revised 
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Code.” Independent providers are certified by DODD (Chapter 5123) 
and Medicaid (Chapter 5160). 

• Rule 20-06:  Updated paragraphs (A)(3) and (4) to replace “client” with 
“patient” consistent with current language used throughout Chapter 
4723, OAC. 

• Rule 20-07: No change. 
 
Technical Changes - Other Rules 

• Rule 4723-5-08(J): Technical correction changing “not less than seven 
business days” to “not more than seven business days.” 

• Rule 4723-7-04, 7-05, 7-06: Make changes to update language related 
to foreign-educated endorsement applicants and delete obsolete 
language:   

o 7-04(B)(3) and (F)(1):  Delete requirement, as foreign-educated 
endorsement applicants have already been licensed by exam in 
another NCSBN member jurisdiction that determined the 
individual’s educational preparation was substantially similar. 

o 7-05 (A)(1)(b), 7-06(A)(1)(b):  Delete as there are no programs 
that are not NCSBN member jurisdiction programs, except 
foreign programs discussed in Rule 7-04. 

• Rule 4723-7-10(B):  Update to remove reference to “certificate of 
authority.” 

• Rule 4723-8-11: Youth concussion assessment and clearance. H. 
Fischer explained that since the Board discussed this rule at the March 
Board meeting, she has learned that the Medical Board will revise their 
rule to refer to the new edition of the Berlin guidelines, “Consensus 
Statement on Concussion in Sport,” even though the Ohio Department 
of Health form refers to the older edition (Zurich guidelines). The Board 
agreed by general consensus to revise Rule 4723-8-11 to refer to the 
newer edition of the guidelines. 

 
APPROVALS 
Approval of New Program 
Herzing University Akron Diploma in Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board grant Conditional approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-08, OAC, to 
Herzing University Akron Diploma in Practical Nursing Program.  It was further 
moved that the program submit progress reports to the Board on or before 
December 5, 2018, April 5, 2019, and August 5, 2019. Motion adopted by a 
majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee 
Krabill, Daniel Lehmann and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Nursing Education Programs – Approval Status 
Akron Campus of Herzing University, Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Akron 
Campus of Herzing University, Nursing Program for a period of five years. Motion 
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adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Associate of Applied Science in Nursing, The Christ College of Nursing and 
Health Sciences, Department of Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Associate 
of Applied Science in Nursing, The Christ College of Nursing and Health 
Sciences, Department of Nursing for a period of two years. Motion adopted by a 
majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee 
Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Capital University Department of Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Capital 
University Department of Nursing for a period of five years. It was further moved 
that the program submit a progress report to the Board on or before May 16, 
2019. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with 
Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Mount Carmel College of Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that after 
consideration of the survey visit report and the Program’s response to the report, 
the Board place Mount Carmel College of Nursing on Provisional approval for a 
period of one year in accordance with Section 4723.06(A)(7), ORC, and Rule 
4723-5-04(E)(2), OAC, based on the Program’s failure to meet and maintain the 
minimum standards for education programs established in Rules 4723-5-06(C); 
4723-5-09(D)(1)(b), 4723-5-12(A)(4), 4723-5-13(D); and 4723-5-19(A). It was 
further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or 
before June 7, 2018, September 7, 2018, and December 7, 2018. Motion 
adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Mount St. Joseph University BSN Program 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Mount St. 
Joseph University BSN Program for a period of five years. It was further moved 
that the Program submit a progress report to the Board on or before July 12, 
2018. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with 
Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Ohio Medical Career College One Plus One Associate of Applied Science in 
Nursing. 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Ohio 
Medical Career College One Plus One Associate of Applied Science in Nursing 
for a period of five years.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
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members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Ohio Medical Career College Practical Nursing Education Program 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that after 
consideration of the survey visit report and the Program’s response to the report, 
the Board propose to deny Full approval to, and withdraw Provisional approval of 
the Ohio Medical Career College Practical Nursing Education Program, in 
accordance with Section 4723.06(A)(7), ORC, and Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, based 
upon the Program’s failure to meet and maintain the requirements established in 
Rule 4723-5-20(A), OAC and Rule 4723-5-25, OAC, and that the Board issue a 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing in accordance with Chapter 119., ORC. Motion 
adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Ohio University School of Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Matthew Carle, that that 
the Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Ohio 
University School of Nursing for a period of five years. Motion adopted by a 
majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee 
Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Portage Lakes Career Center-W. Howard Nicol School of Practical Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board continue Provisional approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, 
for Portage Lakes Career Center-W. Howard Nicol School of Practical Nursing 
for a period of one year. It was further moved that the Program submit a progress 
report to the Board on or before September 13, 2018. Motion adopted by a 
majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee 
Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
University of Cincinnati, BSN Program 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to the 
University of Cincinnati, BSN Program for a period of five years. It was further 
moved that the Program submit a progress report to the Board on or before 
September 13, 2018. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members 
present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack 
abstaining. 
 
Walsh University Gary & Linda Byers School of Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Matthew Carle, that that 
after consideration of the survey visit report and Program’s response to the 
report, the Board place Walsh University Gary & Linda Byers School of Nursing 
on Provisional approval for a period of one year in accordance with Section 
4723.06(A)(7), ORC, and Rule 4723-5-04 OAC, based upon the Program’s 
failure to meet and maintain the minimum standards for education programs 
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established in Rules 4723-5-06(C); 4723-5-10(A)(5)(b) and (d); 4723-5-13(D); 
4723-5-17(B); 4723-5-19(A)(2) and (3); and 4723-5-20(B), OAC. It was further 
moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or before July 
12, 2018, and December 13, 2018.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the 
Board members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill, Daniel 
Lehmann and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Nurse Education Program Requests 
Miami University Bachelor of Science in Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-16, OAC, the curriculum revision 
submitted by Miami University Bachelor of Science in Nursing Program. Motion 
adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Galen College of Nursing Prelicensure Baccalaureate Nursing Degree Program 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-08, OAC, the change in 
implementation date for the Galen College of Nursing Prelicensure 
Baccalaureate Nursing Degree Program to September 2018.  It was further 
moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or before 
October 10, 2018; March 19, 2019; December 18, 2019; September 23, 2020 
and April 21, 2021. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members 
present with Sandra Beidelschies, Deborah Knueve, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Training Programs 
American Renal Associates 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board re-approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, American 
Renal Associates for a period of two years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of 
the Board members present. 
 
Arden Courts-Parma Certified Medication Aide Training Program 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board re-approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-27-07, OAC, Arden Courts-
Parma Certified Medication Aide Training Program for a period of two years.  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Daniel 
Lehmann abstaining. 
 
DaVita Ohio Hemodialysis Technician Training Program, St. Clairsville 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that 
the Board approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, DaVita Ohio 
Hemodialysis Technician Training Program, St. Clairsville for a period of two 
years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
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Evi-Base Community Health Worker Certification Program 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board re-approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-26-14, OAC, Evi-Base 
Community Health Worker Certification Program for a period of two years. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
NEO CHW Program 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-26-14, OAC, NEO CHW Program 
for a period of two years.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board 
members present. 
 
NTC Medication Aide Program 
Action: It was moved by Daniel Lehmann, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board re-approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-27-07, OAC, NTC Medication 
Aide Program for a period of two years. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of 
the Board members present. 
 
Central Ohio Technical College Community Health Worker Program 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-26-14, OAC, Central Ohio 
Technical College Community Health Worker Program for a period of two years. 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Retroactive Approvals for Licensees and Certificate Holders 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board retroactively ratify, as submitted, the licenses and certificates, including 
temporary permits, initially issued by the Board March 1, 2018 through April 30, 
2018 to the following: registered nurses; licensed practical nurses; APRN-CRNAs; 
APRN-CNPs; APRN-CNSs; APRN-CNMs; Ohio certified dialysis technicians; 
dialysis technician interns; community health workers; and medication aides, 
taking into account those licenses and certificates subject to discipline, surrender 
or non-renewal.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members 
present. 
 
ADJUDICATION AND COMPLIANCE 
On Thursday, May 17, 2018, President Patricia Sharpnack requested that each 
voting Board member verify that they reviewed in depth all materials pertaining to 
these matters by saying “yes” or “no” and that any Board member who did not 
review the materials abstain from voting on the matters. 
 
Board Actions 
 
NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
the Board issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 
4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
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Curnett, Tonya, R.N. 362008 (CASE #17-6585); Galloway, Joyce, R.N. 174493 
(CASE #17-3627); Clevinger, Carol, R.N. 247690 (CASE #17-3287); Schlueter, 
Kristen, R.N. 395905 (CASE #17-5988); Novotny, Mary Jo, P.N. 136552 (CASE 
#18-0466); Naffziger, Kimberly, R.N. 242168 (CASE #18-1177); Allan, Amy, R.N. 
357747 (CASE #18-1130); Gardner, Stephanie, R.N. 323337 (CASE #18-0835); 
Hans, Nicole, R.N. 272801 (CASE #18-1103); Benson, Traci, P.N. 138045 
(CASE #17-3888); Neu, Frances, R.N. 162372 (CASE #18-1269); Hearing, 
Christine, R.N. 216859 (CASE #17-6976); Todd, Teia, P.N. 139597 (CASE #18-
0611); Collins, Michelle, R.N. 326884, P.N. 106717 (CASE #18-0174); Hubler, 
Regina, R.N. 423376 (CASE #16-3093); Watson, Victoria, P.N. 148673 (CASE 
#18-1180); Duncan, Nicole, R.N. 349249 (CASE #18-0074); Casey, Amber, P.N. 
164994 (CASE #18-1607); Lokar, Brian, R.N. 312846 (CASE #17-3715); 
Picciano, Barbie, R.N. 276162 (CASE #18-1139); Wills, Jessica, P.N. 134981 
(CASE #18-0415); Whipp, Jill, P.N. 120487 (CASE #16-7434); Muntean, Jade, 
R.N. 439206, P.N. 088930 (CASE #17-2452); Siebert, Michelle, P.N. 113026 
(CASE #18-0561); Burger, James, P.N. 164861 (CASE #18-0254); McBride, 
Margaret, R.N. 321882 (CASE #18-0472); Faulkner, Michael, R.N. 379920, P.N. 
141915 (CASE #18-0969); Hawk, Darlene, R.N. 293494 (CASE #18-1439); Clair, 
Janice, R.N. 352926 (CASE #17-6289); Edge, Alisa, R.N. 414218 (CASE #18-
0198); Razeeq, Ayesha, R.N. 390150 (CASE #18-1815); Tomlinson, Lisa, P.N. 
096180 (CASE #17-7552); Clark, Richard, R.N. 422170 (CASE #18-0546); 
Williams, Melissa, P.N. 134980 (CASE #18-1172); Gory, Judith, R.N. 258156 
(CASE #17-7118); Packwood, Karen, R.N. 388554 (CASE #17-5518); Mason, 
Nicole, P.N. 153917 (CASE #17-4648); Angiulo, Jayme, P.N. 163958 (CASE 
#17-2576); Angelo, Katy, R.N. 381428 (CASE #18-0795); Roberson, Kennetta, 
R.N. NCLEX, P.N. 155700 (CASE #16-5481); Jurovcik, Carrie, R.N. 363249 
(CASE #18-1704); Appiah-Boateng, George, P.N. 145371 (CASE #18-0135); 
Stubbs, Andrea, R.N. 417423 (CASE #17-6762); Hutchinson, Michelle, R.N. 
312572 (CASE #18-0957); Ralston, Tammy, R.N. 359022 (CASE #18-1198); 
Wills, Timnah, P.N. 104981 (CASE #17-7251); Best, Margaret, R.N. 320973 
(CASE #16-7736); Miller, Desiree, R.N. 314882 (CASE #17-2268); Gearhart, 
Janet, R.N. 119645 (CASE #17-7612); Noall, Kelly, R.N. 396397, CRNA 15247 
(CASE #18-0459). 
 
Lauralee Krabill abstained on Neu, Frances, R.N. 162372 (CASE #18-1269); and 
Angelo, Katy, R.N. 381428 (CASE #18-0795).   
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, 
ORC for the following case: 
 
Ohio Medical Career College Practical Nursing Education Program (CASE #18-
2399). 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill, Deborah Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra 
Ranck, and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
IMMEDIATE SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board issue a Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Hoffman, Jennifer, R.N. 432488 (CASE #17-5851); Elliott, Melanie, P.N. 120461 
(CASE #17-5253); Ruiz, Megan, P.N. 101531 (CASE #17-1817); Smith, Ronda, 
P.N. 159677 (CASE #17-0340); Dine, Jennifer, R.N. 315633 (CASE #18-0267); 
Fouts, Abbie, P.N. 128565 (CASE #17-7082); Oliver, Lahoma, R.N. 378647, P.N. 
141048 (CASE #18-1060); Hildebrecht, Kimberly, R.N. 374766 (CASE #18-
2641); Shackelford, Hollyn, R.N. 396081 (CASE #17-5932). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Morgan, Angelina, P.N. 150873 (CASE #17-7512); Peabody, Lisa, P.N. 120432 
(CASE #18-1527); Chanowski, Kevin, P.N. 129150 (CASE #18-1881); 
Carmichael, Crystalee, P.N. 119499 (CASE #18-2008); Billings, Jesse, P.N. 
141906 (CASE #18-1845); Dudley, Sheena, P.N. 162035 (CASE #18-2034); 
Haas, Dawnann, R.N. 309936 (CASE #18-1882); Orr, Laurie, R.N. 217322 
(CASE #18-0928); Holbrook, Jaime, R.N. 364526 (CASE #18-1985); Goins, 
Mischka, P.N. 119956 (CASE #18-1273); Peiffer, Laurel, R.N. 179002 (CASE 
#18-1501); Skufca, Cherise, R.N. 373489 (CASE #18-1118); Nolcox, Daija, R.N. 
421618 (CASE #18-1677); Cohoon, Carolyn, R.N. 387338, P.N. 145021 (CASE 
#18-1934); Brenner, Cynthia, R.N. 369789 (CASE #18-1674); Banks, Shaunitha, 
R.N. 310116 (CASE #18-0677); Whitmore, Deborah, R.N. 259527 (CASE #18-
2204); Hummel, Veronica, P.N. 127190 (CASE #18-1435); Douglas, Jamila, 
CHW 000384 (CASE #18-1989); Alexander, Lori, R.N. 301880 (CASE #18-
2191); McKinney, Katrina, R.N. 408133, P.N. 123644 (CASE #18-2288); 
Raphael-Hopkins, Elena, P.N. 164207 (CASE #18-0284). 
 
Joanna Ridgeway abstained on Peabody, Lisa, P.N. 120432 (CASE #18-1527). 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
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POST IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the Board issue a Post Immediate Suspension and Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 

Derrow, Lora, R.N. 323171 (CASE #17-7068); McDermott, Angela, R.N. 283817 
(CASE #17-5902); Tallent, Kaleb, P.N. 161026 (CASE #17-5141); Hook, 
Samantha, P.N. 109464 (CASE #18-0985); Lyell, Christine, R.N. 369615 (CASE 
#17-6005). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
The Immediate Suspension Notices for these cases had already been issued by 
the time the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing was approved during the meeting. 
 
SURRENDERS/WITHDRAWALS 
Permanent Voluntary Surrender 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
the Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Surrender of License for the following 
case(s): 
 
Despoth, Mary, R.N. 262662 (CASE #17-7081); Butkovic, Thomas, P.N. 131880 
(CASE #17-6763); Stephens, Teresa, R.N. 234935 (CASE #18-2512). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, 
that the Board approve the Consent Agreements for violations of Chapter 4723, 
ORC entered into by and between the Board in the following case(s): 
 
Savon, Jacque, P.N. 157475 (CASE #16-8992); Mahilo, Sarah, R.N. 330620 
(CASE #17-1155); Pettegrew, Andrea, R.N. 414988 (CASE #17-6505); 
McCormick, Emily, P.N. 155006 (CASE #17-0433); Hoffman-Reams, Kathryn, 
R.N. 254222 (CASE #17-6952); Poznar, Mark, R.N. 211434 (CASE #18-0708); 
Davis, Krista, R.N. 418687 (CASE #17-4760); Lee, Sheena, R.N. 380597, P.N. 
133447, CNP 020753 (CASE #18-1076); Geedey, Stacy, R.N. 336241 (CASE 
#16-5376); Vierling, Jessica, MAC applicant (CASE #18-0930); Ulrich, Christine, 
R.N. 278476, P.N. 098647, CNP 08410 (CASE #17-3955); Wallace, Lisa, D.T. 
000729 (CASE #16-0344); Johnson, Sara, R.N. 387546 (CASE #17-5663); 
Cornell, Stacy, R.N. 314568 (CASE #17-1291); Hilen, Deborah, R.N. 294854 
(CASE #17-4570); Mattox, Megann, R.N. 306994 (CASE #18-0081); Wright, 
Krystal, P.N. 155693 (CASE #17-4229); Whitney, Danielle, R.N. 409744, P.N. 
122878 (CASE #17-6650); Mearns, Alice, R.N. 384325 (CASE #17-5145); 
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Fugate, Patricia, R.N. 190056 (CASE #14-6896); Weston, Vera, P.N. 139782 
(CASE #17-5957); Cole, Ebony, P.N. 121175 (CASE #18-1275); Marlowe, 
Shauna, R.N. 411105, P.N. 148350 (CASE #16-1731); Durinka, Kelly, P.N. 
102412 (CASE #18-0955); Braun , Lisa, P.N. 148466 (CASE #17-2503); Redd, 
Myia, P.N. 152293 (CASE #17-7359); Gilbert, Kelvonaa, P.N. 158843 (CASE 
#16-6582); Gilbert, Kelvonaa, P.N. 158843 (CASE #17-1255); Cole, Tanaya, 
P.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-0927); Curry, Kathy, R.N. 378255 (CASE #17-7273); 
Frisch, Shelly, P.N. 087872 (CASE #16-6417); Clifford, Hayley, R.N. NCLEX 
(CASE #18-0400); Mason, Jasmine, P.N. 134514 (CASE #17-1138); McCoy, 
April, R.N. 355036 (CASE #17-0378); George, Taaffe, P.N. 137474 (CASE #17-
6177); Kubincanek, Troy, R.N. 347868 (CASE #18-2172); Porter, Veronica, R.N. 
360487, P.N. 096549 (CASE #18-1911); Malys, III, Michael, R.N. 385089 (CASE 
#17-6545); Walker, Nicolette, P.N. 160139 (CASE #17-6755); Berenics, Sherri, 
P.N. 089007 (CASE #16-0641); Weirich, Rachel, R.N. endorse (CASE #18-
1492); Newland, Rachelle, R.N. 299865 (CASE #17-0566); Paul, Melinda, P.N. 
102957 (CASE #17-7076); Helmlinger, Angela, P.N. 110679 (CASE #16-2223); 
Lint, Melanie, R.N. 215945, CNS 03362 (CASE #16-2250); Gurley, Cary, D.T. 
003535 (CASE #18-1965); Ricci, Jessica, R.N. 341181 (CASE #17-7404); 
Liebling, Rebecca, R.N. 303504 (CASE #18-1948); Thomas, Khadie, R.N. 
309596, P.N. 106390 (CASE #17-7360); Markelonis, Stacey, R.N. 320101 
(CASE #17-1689); Norris, Donald, P.N. 164562 (CASE #17-5047); Hermiller, 
Lisa, P.N. 143222 (CASE #17-5491); Fouch, Mitchell, R.N. 445223 (CASE #18-
0120); Otieno, Susan, P.N. 142877 (CASE #17-4690); Kimmet, Mary, R.N. 
265081 (CASE #17-4794); Tuma, Tse, R.N. 399489, P.N. 144943 (CASE #17-
6253); Caldas, Michael, P.N. 159317 (CASE #18-2032); Williams, Taneesha, 
P.N. 158638 (CASE #18-0136); Porta, Carissa, R.N. 227085, CNP 09046 (CASE 
#17-5038); Linden, Cassandra, R.N. 363644 (CASE #17-6543); Thier, Penny, 
R.N. 178450 (CASE #17-2761); Okolish, Michael, R.N. 382705, CRNA applicant 
(CASE #14-3037); Chenault, Sarah, R.N. 411858 (CASE #18-1966); Takacs, 
Starla, R.N. 272619 (CASE #17-5065); Oliver, Gloria, P.N. 158825 (CASE #18-
1785); Ashton, Tasha, R.N. 365266, P.N. 138198 (CASE #17-4341); Hagwood, 
Elissa, P.N. 158084 (CASE #18-1781); Son, Helena, R.N. 425063 (CASE #17-
1502); Hutchinson, Marian, P.N. 095939 (CASE #17-6390); Willis, Charmaine, 
P.N. 154883 (CASE #17-6719); Larkins, Melinda, R.N. 352306, P.N. 128473 
(CASE #18-0704); Humberston, Carolann, P.N. 128172 (CASE #18-2158); Book, 
Sheila, P.N. 110524 (CASE #17-5925); Gilbert, Matthew, R.N. 309636 (CASE 
#18-2566); Weber, Carly, R.N. 402330 (CASE #17-6616); Camacho-Berson, 
Dana, R.N. 335129 (CASE #17-6946); Bryant, Lybrinia, P.N. 157391 (CASE #18-
0607); Suiter, Julie, P.N. 082761 (CASE #17-4427); Smith, Crystal, P.N. 152374 
(CASE #17-7147); Miller, Penni, R.N. 325943 (CASE #17-1497); Cornell, 
Gregory, P.N. 160772 (CASE #17-2190); Diederick, Naomi, P.N. NCLEX (CASE 
#18-2058); Schoop, Gretchan, P.N. 108299 (CASE #18-2103); McKenty, Kayla, 
R.N. NCLEX, P.N. 160986 (CASE #18-0221); Evans, Megan, R.N. 412204 
(CASE #17-6456; #18-0410). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
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HEARING EXAMINER’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 
Hines, Robert Russell, P.N. 140398 (CASE #16-6997)  
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board redact a patient name from Respondent’s Exhibit A in accordance with 
Section 4723.28(I)(1), ORC.  It was further moved that the Board accept all of the 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing 
Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and that MR. HINES’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. 
HINES’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject 
to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
The Board in its expertise determined that, in addition to the continuing education 
recommended in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, MR. 
HINES should be required to complete five (5) hours in Boundaries. MR. HINES  
took his patient with him to the gym so he could work out. The patient had a 
seizure while there, per Respondent’s Exhibit A, which is a “letter of support” to 
the Board. 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. HINES’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. HINES’s license if MR. HINES submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. HINES shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
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reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
HINES, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, 
and shall request that BCII submit MR. HINES’s criminal records check to 
the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until 
MR. HINES’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, 
is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number 2016 CR 02048. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Veracity; five (5) hours Substance Use Disorders; five (5) 
hours Boundaries; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement, at MR. 
HINES’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order.  MR. HINES shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. HINES's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. HINES is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. HINES’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
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those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. HINES’s history.  MR. 
HINES shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. HINES’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. HINES’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. HINES shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MR. HINES. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. HINES, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  
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iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. HINES and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

HINES’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. HINES’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. HINES shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number 2016 CR 02048. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. HINES’s history.  MR. 
HINES shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
5. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MR. 
HINES may request release from this requirement after one (1) year 
of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure 
to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner 
as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction 
placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This 
screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted 
by MR. HINES shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. HINES’s history. 

 
MR. HINES shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
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c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. HINES and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
7. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.     

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
HINES does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

HINES’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. HINES’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved by the Board or its designee, MR. HINES shall 
not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) 
for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who 
directly engage MR. HINES to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, 
or other consideration or who engage MR. HINES as a volunteer; or (4) as an 
independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved by the Board or its designee, MR. HINES shall 
not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements 
involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. HINES’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. HINES’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. HINES has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. HINES via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MR. HINES’s license.  MR. HINES may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. HINES has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. HINES is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. HINES and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
HINES does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Allen, Margaret Kristin, R.N. 310788 (CASE #17-2146) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board grant the State’s request to redact the Social Security Number from 
Exhibit 7, page 1 in accordance with the Federal Privacy Act of 1974.  It was 
further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of 
Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and 
Recommendation, and that MS. ALLEN’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. ALLEN’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the previously imposed Permanent Narcotic Restrictions; 
and the Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. ALLEN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. ALLEN’s license if MS. ALLEN submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. ALLEN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
ALLEN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. ALLEN’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. ALLEN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorders; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. ALLEN’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
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physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. ALLEN’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of MS. ALLEN’s comprehensive 
physical examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding 
MS. ALLEN’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. ALLEN shall provide the 
Board approved physician with a copy of this Order.  MS. ALLEN shall 
execute releases to permit the Board approved physician performing the 
comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The 
evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ALLEN’s license, and 
stating whether MS. ALLEN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ALLEN’s license. 

 
8. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. 

ALLEN’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order.  MS. ALLEN shall execute releases to permit 
the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. ALLEN's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. ALLEN is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ALLEN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s history.  MS. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 27 
 

ALLEN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
11. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of eighteen (18) months 
immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. 
ALLEN’s expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
ALLEN’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. ALLEN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for 
MS. ALLEN. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEN, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of eighteen (18) months 

immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ALLEN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. ALLEN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. ALLEN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s history.  MS. 
ALLEN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. ALLEN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s 
history. 

 
MS. ALLEN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEN and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
6. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
ALLEN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ALLEN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  
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15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. ALLEN’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. ALLEN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. ALLEN’s use by another so authorized by law and who has 
received a complete copy of this Order and the attachments prior to prescribing 
for MS. ALLEN) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering 
drugs.  In addition, MS. ALLEN shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any 
work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers.  MS. 
ALLEN shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills for narcotics, 
other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ALLEN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. ALLEN to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ALLEN as a volunteer; 
or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. ALLEN shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
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supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ALLEN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ALLEN’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. ALLEN has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. ALLEN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. ALLEN’s license.  MS. ALLEN may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ALLEN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ALLEN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ALLEN and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
ALLEN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Miano, Bonnie Wambui, R.N. 379298 (CASE #16-5811) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, 
that the Board admit Respondent’s Exhibit G and H into evidence. It was further 
moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 
and modify the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and 
Recommendation and that MS. MIANO’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse in the State of Ohio be indefinitely suspended and that the 
suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of four (4) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is as follows: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that the following terms and restrictions are necessary during the 
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probationary term, in addition to and in modification of, those set forth in the 
Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation.  MS. MIANO shall complete 
the KARE program in Kentucky prior to requesting release from the probationary 
terms and restrictions; MS. MIANO shall notify the Board if she accepts 
employment in Ohio; Employer Reports shall only be required if MS. MIANO is 
practicing as a nurse in the State of Ohio; in addition to alcohol, MS. MIANO 
shall abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. MIANO’s history; and MS. MIANO shall 
participate in the Board’s random drug/alcohol screening program throughout the 
probationary term, unless the Board or its designee choose to accept drug and 
alcohol screen results submitted by the KARE program. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MS. MIANO’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for 
a minimum period of four (4) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MIANO shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, submit a 

request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to 
conduct a criminal records check of MS. MIANO, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII 
submit MS. MIANO’s criminal records check to the Board.   

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, submit 

documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Kentucky Board of Nursing KARE program. MS. MIANO 
shall submit documention of successful completion of the KARE program 
prior to requesting release from the terms and restrictions of this Order. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  ten (10) hours 
Substance Abuse; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
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Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. MIANO’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. MIANO 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MIANO's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MIANO is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MIANO’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MIANO’s history.  MS. 
MIANO shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

10. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, submit, at her 
expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. MIANO shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
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law who has full knowledge of MS. MIANO’s history. MS. MIANO’s can 
submit a written request to the Board, or its designee, to accept drug 
and alcohol screen results from the KARE program. 

 
MS. MIANO shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MIANO and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
11. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position in the State of Ohio where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 
 

13. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse in the State of Ohio, each 
time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing.    
 

14. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer, if in the State of Ohio, prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse.   

 
15. Have current employer(s), if working in a position in the State of Ohio 

where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty 
(30) days of working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   
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16. Have current employer(s), if in the State of Ohio, send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order, including the date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
17. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

18. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
19. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MIANO’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
20. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
21. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

22. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

23. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MIANO’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MIANO shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
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individuals who directly engage MS. MIANO to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MIANO as a volunteer; 
or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MIANO shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MIANO’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MIANO’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MIANO has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MIANO via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. MIANO’s license.  MS. MIANO may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MIANO has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MIANO is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MIANO and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MIANO does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Harris, Camille Monique, P.N. APPLICANT (CASE #17-3806) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, 
that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and  
that the Board DENY MS. HARRIS’s Application to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio, with conditions for reapplication set 
forth below; and upon meeting the requirements for licensure, MS. HARRIS be 
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GRANTED a license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse, which shall 
be indefinitely suspended, and the suspension shall be stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  

 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REAPPLICATION  

 
MS. HARRIS’s may submit a new application for licensure to practice as a 
licensed practical nurse if it is determined by the Board or its designee that MS. 
HARRIS has complied with the Conditions for Reapplication for Licensure, set 
forth below. 
 
MS. HARRIS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to reapplication, submit a 

request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to 
conduct a criminal records check of MS. HARRIS, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII 
submit MS. HARRIS’s criminal records check to the Board.  The Board 
will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. HARRIS’s 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is received by 
the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the United States District Court for the Northern District of 
Ohio, Eastern Division in Case Number 1:12CR579. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Veracity; five (5) hours Ethics; five (5) hours Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; five (5) hours Critical 
Thinking; five (5) hours Documentation; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
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meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within six (6) months immediately prior to reapplication, at MS. 
HARRIS's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board 
approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation 
of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. HARRIS shall provide the 
mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order.  MS. HARRIS shall 
execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. HARRIS's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. HARRIS is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HARRIS’s license. 

 
9. Within six (6) months immediately prior to reapplication, at MS. 

HARRIS’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order.  MS. HARRIS shall execute releases to permit 
the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. HARRIS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. HARRIS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HARRIS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 
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completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

12. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, for a 
minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately prior to 
reapplication, submit, at MS. HARRIS’s expense and on the day 
selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol 
analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the 
Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HARRIS’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HARRIS shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HARRIS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HARRIS, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HARRIS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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13. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, for a 
minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately prior to 
reapplication, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements  
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HARRIS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Upon reapplication, and the Board or its designee determining that MS. HARRIS 
has satisfactorily met the Conditions for Reapplication and the requirements for 
licensure, MS. HARRIS shall be granted a license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse, the license shall be indefinitely suspended, and the 
suspension shall be stayed subject to probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of three (3) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. HARRIS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the United States District Court for the Northern District of 
Ohio, Eastern Division in Case Number 1:12CR579. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 
completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, submit, at 
her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a 
violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. HARRIS shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HARRIS’s history. 

 
MS. HARRIS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HARRIS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
HARRIS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HARRIS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HARRIS’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HARRIS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. HARRIS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
HARRIS as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
MS. HARRIS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
MS. HARRIS shall not be involved in financial activities or supervise financial 
activities in any position that requires a license as a licensed practical nurse. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HARRIS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HARRIS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HARRIS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HARRIS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. HARRIS’s license.  MS. HARRIS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 45 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HARRIS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HARRIS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HARRIS and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
HARRIS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Littlefield, Paula Renee, R.N. 349723 (CASE #15-2446; #14-4210, #14-4927, 
#15-1119, #15-1548) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board grant the State’s motion to redact a Social Security Number from Exhibit 9, 
page 22, in accordance with the Federal Privacy Act of 1974. It was further 
moved that the Board modify the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. LITTLEFIELD’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. LITTLEFIELD’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The State proved that MS. 
LITTLEFIELD violated Section 4723.28(B)(11), ORC, as the Hearing Examiner 
found that the State proved, on page 15 of the Report and Recommendation, that 
MS. LITTLEFIELD was impaired due to lack of sleep on May 12, 2015. 
Furthermore, the Board in its expertise determined that a longer term of 
probation is necessary to adequately protect the public. 
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. LITTLEFIELD’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
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The Board may reinstate MS. LITTLEFIELD’s license if MS. LITTLEFIELD 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. LITTLEFIELD shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
LITTLEFIELD, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. LITTLEFIELD’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. LITTLEFIELD’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Richland County Court of Common Pleas, in Case 
Number 2015 CR 0139. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Chemical Dependency; five (5) hours Substance Abuse; and 
two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education 
required by this Order does not meet the continuing education 
requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. LITTLEFIELD's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
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complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
LITTLEFIELD shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order.  MS. LITTLEFIELD shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. LITTLEFIELD's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
LITTLEFIELD is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. LITTLEFIELD’s 
license. 

 
9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. LITTLEFIELD’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
LITTLEFIELD shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. LITTLEFIELD's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
LITTLEFIELD is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
LITTLEFIELD’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LITTLEFIELD’s history.  
MS. LITTLEFIELD shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
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12. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 
alcohol.  
	

13. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. LITTLEFIELD’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. LITTLEFIELD’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
LITTLEFIELD shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
LITTLEFIELD. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LITTLEFIELD, and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LITTLEFIELD and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 
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14. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

LITTLEFIELD’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
LITTLEFIELD’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions 
for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. LITTLEFIELD shall: 
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1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
	

3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Richland County Court of Common Pleas, in Case 
Number 2015 CR 0139. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. LITTLEFIELD’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
LITTLEFIELD shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. LITTLEFIELD's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
LITTLEFIELD is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. LITTLEFIELD’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LITTLEFIELD’s history.  
MS. LITTLEFIELD shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
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specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. LITTLEFIELD shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
LITTLEFIELD’s history. 

 
MS. LITTLEFIELD shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LITTLEFIELD and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
LITTLEFIELD does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 52 
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

LITTLEFIELD’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 
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LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. LITTLEFIELD’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. LITTLEFIELD shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. LITTLEFIELD’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. LITTLEFIELD’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. LITTLEFIELD shall not 
count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. LITTLEFIELD shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. LITTLEFIELD shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. LITTLEFIELD to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
LITTLEFIELD as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. LITTLEFIELD shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LITTLEFIELD’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
LITTLEFIELD’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. LITTLEFIELD has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. LITTLEFIELD via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
LITTLEFIELD’s license.  MS. LITTLEFIELD may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LITTLEFIELD has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LITTLEFIELD is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
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care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LITTLEFIELD 
and review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
LITTLEFIELD does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Santana, Jocelyn, P.N. 156376 (CASE #17-2644) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that MS. SANTANA’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that, due to the egregious nature of the crimes commited by MS. 
SANTANA, permanent revocation of licensure is the only way to adequately 
protect the public.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Cox, Penny J., DTI Applicant (CASE #17-5031) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and  
that MS. COX, upon meeting the requirements for certification, be granted a 
certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern in the State of Ohio, that the 
certificate be indefinitely suspended, and that the suspension be stayed subject 
to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
one (1) year. It was further moved that, should MS. COX apply and be eligible for 
a Dialysis Techinician Certificate, the Certificate shall be subject to the 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
 
The Board in its expertise has determined that it is necessary for public safety 
that any Dialysis Technician Certificate granted to MS. COX in the future be 
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subject to Permanent Practice Restrictions prohibiting MS. COX from providing 
dialysis care in a patient’s home. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MS. COX’s certificate shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for 
a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. COX shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of dialysis technicians in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, submit a 

request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) to 
conduct a criminal records check of MS. COX, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that BCII 
submit MS. COX’s criminal records check to the Board.   

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, at MS. 
COX’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a chemical 
dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee and, prior 
to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order.  MS. COX shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. COX's certificate, and a 
statement as to whether MS. COX is capable of practicing as a dialysis 
technician according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care. 

 
5. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. COX’s 
certificate. 
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Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COX’s history.  MS. 
COX shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, submit, at her 
expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. COX shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. COX’s history. 

 
MS. COX shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COX and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern 
is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a dialysis technician refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a dialysis technician intern, each 
time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during 
which MS. COX does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
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which a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician is required shall not 
count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a dialysis technician 
intern.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a certificate to 

practice as a dialysis technician is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty 
(30) days of working in a position as a dialysis technician intern, 
whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COX’s ability to practice as a dialysis technician according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, if MS. COX applies and 
is granted a Dialysis Technician Certificate, the Certificate shall be subject 
to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COX shall not practice as a dialysis technician (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. COX to provide dialysis services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. COX as a volunteer; or 
(4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance by the Board, or its designee, MS. 
COX shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of dialysis care and dialysis responsibilities.   
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. COX’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. COX’s certificate to 
practice as a dialysis technician intern will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. COX has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. COX via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. COX’s certificate.  MS. COX may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. COX has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. COX is able to practice as a dialysis 
technician according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. COX and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
COX does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a certificate to 
practice as a dialysis technician is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Dotson, Kimberly Andrea (aka “Kimberly Barnard”), R.N. 354456 (CASE #16-
5997; #16-5982) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, 
and that MS. DOTSON’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. DOTSON’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined it is necessary that, in addition to the conditions for reinstatement 
recommended by the Hearing Examiner, MS. DOTSON shall submit to a fitness 
for duty evaluation as a condition for reinstatement. 

 
SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MS. DOTSON’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. DOTSON’s license if MS. DOTSON submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. DOTSON shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
DOTSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. DOTSON’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. DOTSON’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
fifteen (15) hours Substance Use Disorder; five (5) hours Ethics; five (5) 
hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; five (5) 
hours Medication Administration; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. 
DOTSON's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board 
approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation 
of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. DOTSON shall provide 
the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order.  MS. DOTSON shall 
execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. DOTSON's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. DOTSON is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. DOTSON’s license. 

 
8. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. 

DOTSON’s expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a 
Board approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. DOTSON’s 
fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This 
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Board approved physician shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of MS. DOTSON’s comprehensive physical examination 
and with a comprehensive assessment regarding MS. DOTSON’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. DOTSON shall provide the Board approved physician 
with a copy of this Order.  MS. DOTSON shall execute releases to permit 
the Board approved physician performing the comprehensive physical 
examination, and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DOTSON’s license, and stating whether 
MS. DOTSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

9. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DOTSON’s license. 

 
10. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. 

DOTSON’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order.  MS. DOTSON shall execute releases to permit 
the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. DOTSON's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. DOTSON is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DOTSON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

12. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DOTSON’s history.  MS. 
DOTSON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
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13. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. DOTSON’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. DOTSON’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. DOTSON shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. DOTSON. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DOTSON, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DOTSON and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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15. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

16. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

17. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
18. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

DOTSON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
19. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

20. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

21. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
22. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. DOTSON’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. DOTSON shall: 
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1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DOTSON’s history.  MS. 
DOTSON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. DOTSON shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DOTSON’s 
history. 

 
MS. DOTSON shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DOTSON and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 
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6. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
DOTSON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

DOTSON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  
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16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. DOTSON’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. DOTSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. DOTSON’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. DOTSON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. DOTSON shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. DOTSON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. DOTSON shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. DOTSON to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. DOTSON as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. DOTSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DOTSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DOTSON’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. DOTSON has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. DOTSON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. DOTSON’s license.  MS. DOTSON may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DOTSON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DOTSON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DOTSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
DOTSON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Johnson, Christine Mary, P.N. 135931 (CASE #17-1673; #17-1371) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that MS. JOHNSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Ferrell, Sonja Nicole, R.N. 356066, P.N. 103766 (CASE #17-2905)  
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation 
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and that MS. FERRELL’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and 
licensed practical nurse are PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that, due to the egregious nature of the crime commited by MS. 
FERRELL, permanent revocation is necessary to adequately protect the public. 
 
Matthew Carle voted no. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Deborah Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and 
Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
BOARD PANEL 
Stevens, Ebony Renee, R.N. 356431 (CASE #17-2314)  
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions, and the 
Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee’s Report and 
Recommendation, and that MS. STEVENS’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than three (3) years, retroactive to May 18, 2017, with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
STEVENS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to 
a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the previously imposed 
Permanent Practice Restrictions set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. STEVENS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) years, retroactive to May 18, 2017. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. STEVENS’s license if MS. STEVENS submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. STEVENS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
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the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
STEVENS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. STEVENS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. STEVENS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. 
STEVENS's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board 
approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation 
of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. STEVENS shall provide 
the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order.  MS. STEVENS 
shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. STEVENS's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. STEVENS is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. STEVENS’s 
license. 

 
7. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement, at MS. 

STEVENS’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order.  MS. STEVENS shall execute releases to permit 
the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. STEVENS's license, and a 
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statement as to whether MS. STEVENS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
STEVENS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. STEVENS’s history.  
MS. STEVENS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. STEVENS’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. STEVENS’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. STEVENS shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. STEVENS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STEVENS, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 
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b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STEVENS and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of two (2) meetings per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

STEVENS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 
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Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. STEVENS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. STEVENS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. STEVENS's expense, obtain a mental 
health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board 
with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. STEVENS shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of 
this Order.  MS. STEVENS shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. STEVENS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
STEVENS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. If a mental health evaluation is requested, provide the Board with 
satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment 
plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. STEVENS’s license. 
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5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. STEVENS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
STEVENS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. STEVENS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
STEVENS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. STEVENS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. STEVENS’s history.  
MS. STEVENS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

9. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. STEVENS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. STEVENS’s 
history. 

 
MS. STEVENS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
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additional treating practitioners; 
 

b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STEVENS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
10. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.     

 
Employment Conditions 
 

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
STEVENS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

13. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
14. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
15. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
16. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

17. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
18. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

STEVENS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
19. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
20. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

21. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

22. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. STEVENS’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. STEVENS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
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MS. STEVENS to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer. 
 
MS. STEVENS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice-President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. STEVENS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. STEVENS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. STEVENS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. STEVENS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. STEVENS’s license.  MS. STEVENS may request 
a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. STEVENS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. STEVENS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. STEVENS and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
STEVENS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Matthew 
Carle, Deborah Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
NO REQUEST FOR HEARING 
Lewis, Lan Thi, R.N. 299906 (CASE #17-1546)  
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against LAN THI LEWIS in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. LEWIS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
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LEWIS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. LEWIS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. LEWIS’s license if MS. LEWIS submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. LEWIS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
LEWIS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. LEWIS’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. LEWIS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Decision and Order by Default issued by the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Board of Registration in Nursing, dated 
August 11, 2005, and that her Massachusetts license is current, valid, and 
unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

LEWIS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
 

Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Bolin, Charlie Edward, R.N. 378829 (CASE #17-0852) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CHARLIE EDWARD BOLIN in 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. BOLIN has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MR. BOLIN’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. BOLIN’s 
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license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. BOLIN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. BOLIN’s license if MR. BOLIN submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. BOLIN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified 
in this Order.  

 
2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 

the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
BOLIN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. BOLIN’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. BOLIN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of one thousand dollars ($1000.00), payable: online by credit 

or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified 
check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
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five (5) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; 
five (5) hours Patient Rights; five (5) hours Veracity; and two (2) hours 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this 
Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluation 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. BOLIN’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MR. BOLIN’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of MR. BOLIN’s comprehensive 
physical examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding 
MR. BOLIN’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, MR. BOLIN shall provide the 
Board approved physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MR. 
BOLIN shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician 
performing the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. 
BOLIN’s license, and stating whether MR. BOLIN is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
8. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 

and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
BOLIN’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty 
(30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  

 
10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 

organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the 
Board.  

 
11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding 

MR. BOLIN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
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statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by 
this Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by 
mail to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any 

change in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. BOLIN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. BOLIN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
BOLIN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
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5. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 

employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   
 

6. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
7. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

BOLIN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. BOLIN’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. BOLIN’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. BOLIN has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. BOLIN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MR. BOLIN’s license.  MR. BOLIN may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. BOLIN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. BOLIN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. BOLIN and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
BOLIN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Compston, Christina Marie, P.N. 147432 (CASE #17-5450) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CHRISTINA MARIE 
COMPSTON in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
(“Notice”) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
COMPSTON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
COMPSTON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. COMPSTON’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. COMPSTON’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. COMPSTON’s license if MS. COMPSTON submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. COMPSTON shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
COMPSTON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. COMPSTON’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. COMPSTON’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. COMPSTON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
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by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. COMPSTON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. COMPSTON's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. COMPSTON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
COMPSTON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COMPSTON’s history.  
MS. COMPSTON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. Begin submitting, at MS. COMPSTON’s expense and on the day selected, 
blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Upon and after MS. COMPSTON’s initiation of drug screening, 
refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on 
the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, 
shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes 
of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. COMPSTON shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. COMPSTON. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
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including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COMPSTON, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COMPSTON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
11. Begin attending a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or 

peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COMPSTON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. COMPSTON’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. COMPSTON shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. COMPSTON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. COMPSTON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. COMPSTON's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. COMPSTON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 
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with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. COMPSTON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COMPSTON’s history.  
MS. COMPSTON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. COMPSTON shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
COMPSTON’s history. 

 
MS. COMPSTON shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COMPSTON and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
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meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
COMPSTON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COMPSTON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  
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18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. COMPSTON’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COMPSTON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. COMPSTON to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who 
engage MS. COMPSTON as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or 
for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COMPSTON shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. COMPSTON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
COMPSTON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. COMPSTON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. COMPSTON via certified mail 
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of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
COMPSTON’s license.  MS. COMPSTON may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. COMPSTON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. COMPSTON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. COMPSTON and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
COMPSTON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Cooper, Portia Ann, P.N. 087534 (CASE #17-4323) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against PORTIA ANN COOPER in the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. COOPER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. COOPER’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. COOPER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the 
previously imposed permanent practice restrictions.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. COOPER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. COOPER’s license if MS. COOPER submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. COOPER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
COOPER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. COOPER’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. COOPER’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 
 

6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
14 CR 0818. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COOPER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  

 
11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. COOPER’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. COOPER shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
14 CR 0818. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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5. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
COOPER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

6. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
7. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
8. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COOPER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. COOPER’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COOPER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice 
care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. COOPER to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COOPER shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include but are not limited to the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. COOPER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. COOPER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. COOPER has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. COOPER via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of MS. COOPER’s license.  MS. COOPER 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. COOPER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. COOPER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. COOPER and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
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As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
COOPER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Henley, Lorca Rae, R.N. 346172, P.N. 121635 (CASE #17-5678; #17-5010) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against LORCA RAE HENLEY in the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HENLEY has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. HENLEY’s licenses to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. HENLEY’s licenses to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of one (1) year.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HENLEY’s licenses are suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. HENLEY’s licenses if MS. HENLEY submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. HENLEY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
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representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HENLEY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. HENLEY’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. HENLEY’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder; five (5) hours Medication 
Administration; and two (2) hours Ohio Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluation 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. HENLEY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. HENLEY shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HENLEY's licenses, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HENLEY is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HENLEY’s licenses. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
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those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HENLEY’s history.  MS. 
HENLEY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

9. Begin submitting, at MS. HENLEY’s expense and on the day selected, 
blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Upon and after MS. HENLEY’s initiation of drug screening, 
refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on 
the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, 
shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes 
of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HENLEY shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. HENLEY. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HENLEY, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HENLEY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HENLEY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HENLEY’s 
licenses shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. HENLEY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Evaluation 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. HENLEY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. HENLEY shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HENLEY's licenses, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HENLEY is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HENLEY’s licenses. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HENLEY’s history.  MS. 
HENLEY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HENLEY shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HENLEY’s 
history. 

 
MS. HENLEY shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
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treating practitioners; 
 

b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  

 
c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 

received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization 
or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription 
report for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HENLEY and submit the report directly to the 
Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
HENLEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HENLEY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HENLEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HENLEY’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse 
will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HENLEY has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HENLEY via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. HENLEY’s 
licenses.  MS. HENLEY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HENLEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HENLEY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HENLEY and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
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As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
HENLEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Edgerson, Tiara L., P.N. 119299 (CASE #17-4551) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TIARA L. EDGERSON in the Notice 
of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. EDGERSON has committed acts 
in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MS. EDGERSON’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
EDGERSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. EDGERSON’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. EDGERSON’s license if MS. EDGERSON submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. EDGERSON shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
EDGERSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. EDGERSON’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. EDGERSON’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
four (4) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, four (4) 
hours Disciplinary Actions, ten (10) hours Alcohol, Alcohol Abuse & 
Alcohol Dependence, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. EDGERSON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. EDGERSON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. EDGERSON's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. EDGERSON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
EDGERSON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
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those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. EDGERSON’s history.  
MS. EDGERSON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. Begin submitting, at MS. EDGERSON’s expense and on the day selected, 
blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Upon and after MS. EDGERSON’s initiation of drug screening, 
refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on 
the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, 
shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes 
of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. EDGERSON shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. EDGERSON. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. EDGERSON, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. EDGERSON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
11. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, prior to 

requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

EDGERSON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. EDGERSON’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. EDGERSON shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. EDGERSON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. EDGERSON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. EDGERSON's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. EDGERSON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. EDGERSON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. EDGERSON’s history.  
MS. EDGERSON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
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to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. EDGERSON shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
EDGERSON’s history. 

 
MS. EDGERSON shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. EDGERSON and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
EDGERSON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
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the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

EDGERSON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. EDGERSON’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. EDGERSON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. EDGERSON to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
EDGERSON as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. EDGERSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. EDGERSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
EDGERSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. EDGERSON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. EDGERSON via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
EDGERSON’s license.  MS. EDGERSON may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. EDGERSON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. EDGERSON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. EDGERSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
EDGERSON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
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McClain, Kassandra Marie, P.N. 149510 (CASE #17-5091) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KASSANDRA MARIE MCCLAIN in 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MCCLAIN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. MCCLAIN’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. MCCLAIN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MCCLAIN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MCCLAIN’s license if MS. MCCLAIN submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. MCCLAIN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MCCLAIN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MCCLAIN’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MCCLAIN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
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5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 
debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, five (5) hours Medication 
Administration, five (5) hours Documentation, and one (1) hour Ohio Law 
and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet 
the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. MCCLAIN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MCCLAIN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MCCLAIN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MCCLAIN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MCCLAIN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MCCLAIN’s history.  
MS. MCCLAIN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
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10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 
alcohol.  
 

11. Begin submitting, at MS. MCCLAIN’s expense and on the day selected, 
blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Upon and after MS. MCCLAIN’s initiation of drug screening, 
refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on 
the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, 
shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes 
of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MCCLAIN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. MCCLAIN. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MCCLAIN, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MCCLAIN and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
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to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MCCLAIN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MCCLAIN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MCCLAIN shall: 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 115 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. MCCLAIN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MCCLAIN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MCCLAIN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MCCLAIN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MCCLAIN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MCCLAIN’s history.  
MS. MCCLAIN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MS. 
MCCLAIN may request release from this requirement after indefinite 
of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure 
to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner 
as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction 
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placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This 
screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted 
by MS. MCCLAIN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. MCCLAIN’s history. 

 
MS. MCCLAIN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MCCLAIN and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.    

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MCCLAIN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
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performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MCCLAIN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MCCLAIN’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MCCLAIN shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. MCCLAIN’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. MCCLAIN’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MCCLAIN shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MCCLAIN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MCCLAIN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. MCCLAIN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
MCCLAIN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MCCLAIN shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MCCLAIN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MCCLAIN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MCCLAIN has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MCCLAIN via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. MCCLAIN’s license.  
MS. MCCLAIN may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MCCLAIN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MCCLAIN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MCCLAIN and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
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As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MCCLAIN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Petit, Sherry Lynn, R.N. 277389 (CASE #17-4552) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SHERRY LYNN PETIT in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. PETIT has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
PETIT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MS. PETIT’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
previously imposed permanent narcotic and permanent practice 
restrictions.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. PETIT’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. PETIT’s license if MS. PETIT submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. PETIT shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. PETIT, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. PETIT’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
PETIT’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Professionalism and Ethics; thirty (30) hours Chemical 
Dependency; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. PETIT's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
PETIT shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order 
and the Notice.  MS. PETIT shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. PETIT's license, and a statement as to whether MS. PETIT is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. PETIT’s license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. PETIT’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. PETIT’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide the Board 
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with complete documentation of MS. PETIT’s comprehensive physical 
examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding MS. 
PETIT’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. PETIT shall provide the Board 
approved physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. PETIT 
shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician performing 
the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The 
evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. PETIT’s license, and 
stating whether MS. PETIT is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

9. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
PETIT’s license. 

 
10. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. PETIT’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
PETIT shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. PETIT's license, and a statement as to whether MS. PETIT is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. PETIT’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

12. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PETIT’s history.  MS. 
PETIT shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
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13. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

14. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. PETIT’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. PETIT’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PETIT shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. PETIT. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PETIT, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PETIT and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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15. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

16. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

17. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
18. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PETIT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
19. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

20. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

21. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
22. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. PETIT’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 
MS. PETIT shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. PETIT’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. PETIT shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. PETIT's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. PETIT is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. PETIT’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PETIT’s history.  MS. 
PETIT shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
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specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PETIT shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PETIT’s 
history. 

 
MS. PETIT shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PETIT and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. PETIT 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
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11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PETIT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 
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LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. PETIT’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. PETIT shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. PETIT’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. PETIT’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. PETIT shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. PETIT shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. PETIT shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MS. PETIT to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. PETIT shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PETIT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PETIT’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. PETIT has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. PETIT via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. PETIT’s license.  MS. PETIT may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PETIT has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
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and (2) the Board determines that MS. PETIT is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PETIT and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
PETIT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Adams, Andrea Kay, P.N. 155482 (CASE #17-6511) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ANDREA KAY ADAMS in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. ADAMS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. ADAMS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
ADAMS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary 
Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. ADAMS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. ADAMS’s license if MS. ADAMS submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. ADAMS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
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2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 

the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
ADAMS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. ADAMS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. ADAMS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
four (4) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours 
Critical Thinking, five (5) hours Chemical and Substance Abuse, and two 
(2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by 
this Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. ADAMS’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. ADAMS’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide 
the Board with complete documentation of MS. ADAMS’s comprehensive 
physical examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding 
MS. ADAMS’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. ADAMS shall provide the 
Board approved physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
ADAMS shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician 
performing the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
ADAMS’s license, and stating whether MS. ADAMS is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
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safe nursing care. 
 

7. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ADAMS’s license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. ADAMS’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
ADAMS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. ADAMS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ADAMS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ADAMS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ADAMS’s history.  MS. 
ADAMS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
11. Upon request of the Board or its designee, abstain completely from the 

use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. ADAMS’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. ADAMS’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
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license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. ADAMS 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a 
complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. ADAMS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ADAMS, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ADAMS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 
per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ADAMS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board. 
 
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. ADAMS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. ADAMS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. ADAMS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
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dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. ADAMS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. ADAMS's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. ADAMS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ADAMS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ADAMS’s history.  MS. 
ADAMS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Upon request of the Board or its designee, abstain completely from the 

use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

7. Upon request of the Board or its designee, submit, at her expense, and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
ADAMS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. ADAMS’s history. 

 
MS. ADAMS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 
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b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ADAMS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. Upon request of the Board or its designee, attend a minimum of one 

(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
ADAMS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ADAMS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. ADAMS’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. ADAMS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. ADAMS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. ADAMS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ADAMS shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. ADAMS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ADAMS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. ADAMS to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ADAMS as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. ADAMS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ADAMS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ADAMS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. ADAMS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. ADAMS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. ADAMS’s license.  MS. ADAMS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ADAMS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ADAMS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ADAMS and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
ADAMS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
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Barcellona, Carmela, P.N. 144047 (CASE #17-4532) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CARMELA BARCELLONA in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. BARCELLONA has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MS. BARCELLONA’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BARCELLONA’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BARCELLONA’s license if MS. BARCELLONA 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. BARCELLONA shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BARCELLONA, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BARCELLONA’s 
criminal records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a 
request for reinstatement until MS. BARCELLONA’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Consent Agreement of the West Virginia State Board of 
Examiners for Licensed Practical Nurses, dated August 1, 2017, and that 
her West Virginia license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 
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6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BARCELLONA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Boisvert, Raymond John, R.N. 294532 (CASE #14-4429) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against RAYMOND JOHN BOISVERT 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
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charges, the Board find that MR. BOISVERT has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MR. BOISVERT’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. BOISVERT’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Narcotic and 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  

 
SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MR. BOISVERT’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. BOISVERT’s license if MR. BOISVERT submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. BOISVERT shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified 
in this Order.  

 
2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 

the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
BOISVERT, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. BOISVERT’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. BOISVERT’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
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five (5) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; 
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. BOISVERT’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MR. BOISVERT’s fitness for duty and safety to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board approved physician shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of MR. BOISVERT’s 
comprehensive physical examination and with a comprehensive 
assessment regarding MR. BOISVERT’s fitness for duty and safety to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, MR. 
BOISVERT shall provide the Board approved physician with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice.  MR. BOISVERT shall execute releases to 
permit the Board approved physician performing the comprehensive 
physical examination, and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating 
physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. BOISVERT’s 
license, and stating whether MR. BOISVERT is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
7. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 

and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
BOISVERT’s license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MR. BOISVERT’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional 
approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, 
provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order 
and the Notice.  MR. BOISVERT shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. BOISVERT's 
license, and a statement as to whether MR. BOISVERT is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
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9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
BOISVERT’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BOISVERT’s history.  
MR. BOISVERT shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
11. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. BOISVERT’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. BOISVERT’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
BOISVERT shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. 
BOISVERT. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. BOISVERT, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. BOISVERT and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
13. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, prior to 

requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of two (2) meetings per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty 
(30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  

 
15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 

organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the 
Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding 

MR. BOISVERT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by 
this Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by 
mail to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 
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Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any 

change in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. BOISVERT’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. BOISVERT shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BOISVERT’s history.  
MR. BOISVERT shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. BOISVERT shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BOISVERT’s 
history. 
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MR. BOISVERT shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. BOISVERT and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 

minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
BOISVERT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   
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11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 
the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

BOISVERT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. BOISVERT’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. BOISVERT shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. BOISVERT’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MR. BOISVERT’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
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substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. BOISVERT shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. BOISVERT shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. BOISVERT shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MR. BOISVERT to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. BOISVERT as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MR. BOISVERT shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. BOISVERT’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. BOISVERT’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. BOISVERT has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MR. BOISVERT via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges 
and automatic suspension of MR. BOISVERT’s license.  MR. BOISVERT may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. BOISVERT has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. BOISVERT is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. BOISVERT and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
BOISVERT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
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Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Bunce, Andrea Dale (aka “Andrea Harvey Bunce”), R.N. 296753 (CASE #17-
3557) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ANDREA DALE BUNCE in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. BUNCE has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. BUNCE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. BUNCE’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BUNCE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BUNCE’s license if MS. BUNCE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. BUNCE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BUNCE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BUNCE’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. BUNCE’s completed criminal records check, 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 148 
 

including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BUNCE's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
BUNCE shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order 
and the Notice.  MS. BUNCE shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BUNCE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BUNCE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. BUNCE’s license. 

 
7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, at MS. BUNCE’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. BUNCE’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of MS. BUNCE’s comprehensive 
physical examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding 
MS. BUNCE’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. BUNCE shall provide the 
Board approved physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
BUNCE shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician 
performing the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
BUNCE’s license, and stating whether MS. BUNCE is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

8. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
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BUNCE’s license. 
 

9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BUNCE’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
BUNCE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BUNCE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BUNCE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BUNCE’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BUNCE’s history.  MS. 
BUNCE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
12. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BUNCE’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BUNCE’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BUNCE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BUNCE. 
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a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BUNCE, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BUNCE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
14. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, for a 

minimum, continuous period of  one (1) year immediately prior to 
requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
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BUNCE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BUNCE’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. BUNCE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. BUNCE’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. BUNCE shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 152 
 

and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. BUNCE's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. BUNCE is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. BUNCE’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BUNCE’s history.  MS. 
BUNCE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. If recommended by a chemical dependency evaluation performed 

pursuant to this Order, abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BUNCE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BUNCE’s 
history. 

 
MS. BUNCE shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
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received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BUNCE and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. If recommended by a chemical dependency evaluation performed 

pursuant to this Order, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of 
a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
BUNCE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BUNCE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BUNCE’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BUNCE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. BUNCE to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BUNCE as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BUNCE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
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Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BUNCE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BUNCE’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BUNCE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BUNCE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. BUNCE’s license.  MS. BUNCE may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BUNCE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BUNCE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BUNCE and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BUNCE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Butterbaugh, Willa Dene (aka “Willa Dene Wixom”), P.N. 104819 (CASE #17-
2445) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against WILLA DENE BUTTERBAUGH in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. BUTTERBAUGH has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice, and that MS. BUTTERBAUGH’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BUTTERBAUGH’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
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The Board may reinstate MS. BUTTERBAUGH’s license if MS. 
BUTTERBAUGH submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined 
by the Board or its designee to have complied with the Conditions for 
Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. BUTTERBAUGH shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BUTTERBAUGH, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BUTTERBAUGH’s 
criminal records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a 
request for reinstatement until MS. BUTTERBAUGH’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and Order 
of the Iowa Board of Nursing, dated November 9, 2016, and that her Iowa 
license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
BUTTERBAUGH’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Egan, Allison M., R.N. 399988 (CASE #17-0380) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ALLISON M. EGAN in the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. EGAN has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice, and that MS. EGAN’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. EGAN’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of two (2) years.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. EGAN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
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The Board may reinstate MS. EGAN’s license if MS. EGAN submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. EGAN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
EGAN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, 
and shall request that BCII submit MS. EGAN’s criminal records check to 
the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until 
MS. EGAN’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, 
is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her completion of the requirements imposed by 
the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number G-4801-CR-
17-1119. MS. EGAN shall submit documentation to the Board of her 
compliance with the terms imposed in Lucas County Court of Common 
Pleas in Case Number G-4801-CR-17-1119 including participating in and 
succesfully completing the drug/alcohol treatment program; making a plan 
with her treatment provider to wean off medication; and following through 
with her psychiatrist. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
six (6) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. EGAN’s history.  MS. 
EGAN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. EGAN’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. EGAN’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. EGAN shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. EGAN. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. EGAN, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
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prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. EGAN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

EGAN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. EGAN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. EGAN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. EGAN’s history.  MS. 
EGAN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MS. 
EGAN may request release from this requirement after six (6) months 
of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure 
to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner 
as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction 
placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This 
screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted 
by MS. EGAN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. EGAN’s history. 

 
MS. EGAN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
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d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. EGAN and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. EGAN 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

EGAN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  
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15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. EGAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. EGAN’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. EGAN has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. EGAN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. EGAN’s license.  MS. EGAN may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. EGAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. EGAN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. EGAN and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
EGAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
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Cockrell, Sandra Kay, R.N. 296406 (CASE #17-2952) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SANDRA KAY COCKRELL in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. COCKRELL has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MS. COCKRELL’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. COCKRELL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. COCKRELL’s license if MS. COCKRELL submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. COCKRELL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
COCKRELL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. COCKRELL’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. COCKRELL’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Order issued by the Mississippi State Board of 
Nursing, dated April 27, 2017, and that her Mississippi license is current, 
valid, and unrestricted. 
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6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COCKRELL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.   
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Gray, Deborah Ann (aka “Deborah Tate Gray”), R.N. 293310 (CASE #17-3956) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DEBORAH ANN GRAY in the Notice 
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of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. GRAY has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
GRAY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. GRAY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. GRAY’s license if MS. GRAY submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. GRAY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
GRAY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, 
and shall request that BCII submit MS. GRAY’s criminal records check to 
the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until 
MS. GRAY’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, 
is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Order approving and accepting an Addendum to July 3, 
2017, Consent Order entered by the Louisiana State Board of Nursing, 
dated August 9, 2017, and that her Louisana license is current, valid, and 
unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
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course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

GRAY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
 

Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Hite, Roland L., R.N. 356093 (CASE #17-2398) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ROLAND L. HITE in the Notice 
of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. HITE has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
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in the Notice, and that MR. HITE’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. HITE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of two (2) years.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. HITE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. HITE’s license if MR. HITE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. HITE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. HITE, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MR. HITE’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MR. 
HITE’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
B 1701960, including completion of ADAPT Inpatient/Outpatient and all 
Aftercare. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
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successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Substance Use Disorder; five (5) hours Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; and two (2) hours Ohio Law 
and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet 
the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. HITE’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MR. 
HITE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. HITE's license, and a statement as to whether MR. HITE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. HITE’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. HITE’s history.  MR. 
HITE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. HITE’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. HITE’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
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specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. HITE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MR. HITE. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. HITE, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. HITE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 
per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
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days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

HITE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. HITE’s license 
shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of 
two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. HITE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
B 1701960. 
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Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. HITE’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. HITE shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. HITE's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. HITE is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. HITE’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. HITE’s history.  MR. 
HITE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. HITE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. HITE’s 
history. 

 
MR. HITE shall: 
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a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. HITE and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. HITE 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 174 
 
 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

HITE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. HITE’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. HITE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. HITE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. HITE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MR. HITE’s license.  MR. HITE may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
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the Board determines that MR. HITE has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MR. HITE is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board 
monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. HITE and review of the reports as 
required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
HITE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Iudiciani, Stefanie, P.N. 150336 (CASE #16-7714) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against STEFANIE IUDICIANI in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. IUDICIANI has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. IUDICIANI’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. IUDICIANI’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. IUDICIANI’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. IUDICIANI’s license if MS. IUDICIANI submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. IUDICIANI shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
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Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
IUDICIANI, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. IUDICIANI’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. IUDICIANI’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Trumbull County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
16-CR-840. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
four (4) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours 
Critical Thinking,  and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. IUDICIANI's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
IUDICIANI shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MS. IUDICIANI shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. IUDICIANI's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
IUDICIANI is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 177 
 

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. IUDICIANI’s 
license. 

 
9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. IUDICIANI’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. IUDICIANI’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved physician shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. IUDICIANI’s 
comprehensive physical examination and with a comprehensive 
assessment regarding MS. IUDICIANI’s fitness for duty and safety to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to the examination, 
MS. IUDICIANI shall provide the Board approved physician with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice.  MS. IUDICIANI shall execute releases to 
permit the Board approved physician performing the comprehensive 
physical examination, and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. IUDICIANI’s license, and stating whether 
MS. IUDICIANI is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

10. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
IUDICIANI’s license. 

 
11. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. IUDICIANI’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. IUDICIANI shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. IUDICIANI's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. IUDICIANI is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
12. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
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aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
IUDICIANI’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

13. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. IUDICIANI’s history.  
MS. IUDICIANI shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
14. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

15. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. IUDICIANI’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. IUDICIANI’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. IUDICIANI shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. IUDICIANI. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. IUDICIANI, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 179 
 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. IUDICIANI and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
16. If recommended by an evaluator as a result of an evaluation 

performed pursuant to this Order, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 
per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

17. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

18. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
19. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

IUDICIANI’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
20. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

21. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

22. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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23. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. IUDICIANI’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. IUDICIANI shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Trumbull County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
16-CR-840. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. IUDICIANI’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. IUDICIANI shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. IUDICIANI's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. IUDICIANI is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. IUDICIANI’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. IUDICIANI’s history.  
MS. IUDICIANI shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. If recommmended by an evaulator as a result of an evaluation 

performed pursuant to this Order, MS. IUDICIANI shall abstain 
completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. IUDICIANI shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. IUDICIANI’s 
history. 

 
MS. IUDICIANI shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. IUDICIANI and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. If recommmended by an evaulator as a result of an evaluation 

performed pursuant to this Order, MS. IUDICIANI shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   
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Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
IUDICIANI does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

IUDICIANI’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. IUDICIANI’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. IUDICIANI shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. IUDICIANI’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. IUDICIANI’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. IUDICIANI shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. IUDICIANI shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. IUDICIANI shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. IUDICIANI to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
IUDICIANI as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. IUDICIANI shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. IUDICIANI’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. IUDICIANI’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. IUDICIANI has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. IUDICIANI via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. IUDICIANI’s license.  
MS. IUDICIANI may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. IUDICIANI has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. IUDICIANI is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. IUDICIANI and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
IUDICIANI does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Knauber, Richard Allen, R.N. 266690 (CASE #17-2972) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against RICHARD ALLEN KNAUBER 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. KNAUBER has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MR. KNAUBER’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. KNAUBER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. KNAUBER’s license if MR. KNAUBER submits a 
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written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. KNAUBER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
KNAUBER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. KNAUBER’s criminal 
records check to the Board. The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. KNAUBER’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

Educational Requirements 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 

successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Patient Abuse, five (5) hours Dealing with Difficult Patients, 
ten (10) hours Anger Management, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Laws 
and Rules. Continuing education required by this Order does not meet 
the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. KNAUBER's expense, obtain a mental 
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health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board 
with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. KNAUBER shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice.  MR. KNAUBER shall execute releases to 
permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health 
evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. KNAUBER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. KNAUBER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. KNAUBER’s 
license. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

KNAUBER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
Upon reinstatement, MR. KNAUBER’s license is subject to the following 
License Restrictions set forth below. MR. KNAUBER  may submit a written 
request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated at any time: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. KNAUBER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. KNAUBER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
KNAUBER as a volunteer; (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments; or (5) in a position which would require MR. KNAUBER to provide 
direct, hands-on patient care or management or supervision of direct, hands-on 
patient care to geriatric patients. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. KNAUBER shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Owens, Melinda Jane (aka “Melinda J. Rogers”), R.N. 305865 (CASE #16-1162) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MELINDA JANE OWENS in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. OWENS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. OWENS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. OWENS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
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The Board may reinstate MS. OWENS’s license if MS. OWENS submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. OWENS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
OWENS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. OWENS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. OWENS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Order issued by the Indiana State Board of Nursing, 
dated February 18, 2016, and that her Indiana license is current, valid and 
unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
OWENS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Reimers, Dawn Patricia (aka “Dawn Parkey” and “Dawn Jarnat”), R.N. 315739 
(CASE #16-7839) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DAWN PATRICIA REIMERS in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. REIMERS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. REIMERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. REIMERS’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. REIMERS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
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The Board may reinstate MS. REIMERS’s license if MS. REIMERS submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. REIMERS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
REIMERS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. REIMERS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. REIMERS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Nurses and Alcohol Abuse, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within six (6) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, 
at MS. REIMERS’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by 
a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its 
designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. REIMERS shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
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evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. REIMERS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
REIMERS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
REIMERS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. REIMERS’s history.  
MS. REIMERS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. REIMERS’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. REIMERS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
REIMERS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
REIMERS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
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iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REIMERS, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REIMERS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

REIMERS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. REIMERS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. REIMERS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. REIMERS’s history.  
MS. REIMERS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MS. 
REIMERS may request release from this requirement after one (1) 
year of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. REIMERS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. REIMERS’s history. 
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MS. REIMERS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REIMERS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
REIMERS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 195 
 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

REIMERS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. REIMERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. REIMERS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. REIMERS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. REIMERS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. REIMERS’s license.  MS. REIMERS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. REIMERS has complied with all aspects of this 
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Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. REIMERS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. REIMERS and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
REIMERS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Scharba, Elaina Marie, P.N. 138886 (CASE #17-2087) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ELAINA SCHARBA in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. SCHARBA has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. SCHARBA’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. SCHARBA’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. SCHARBA’s license if MS. SCHARBA submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. SCHARBA shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
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representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
SCHARBA, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SCHARBA’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. SCHARBA’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Adjudication and Order issued by the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of State, State Board of 
Nursing, dated February 17, 2017, and that her Pennsylvania license is 
current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SCHARBA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Stoy, Timothy A., P.N. 149118 (CASE #17-5888) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TIMOTHY A. STOY in the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. STOY has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice, and that MR. STOY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MR. STOY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. STOY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. STOY’s license if MR. STOY submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. STOY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 

representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. STOY, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MR. STOY’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MR. 
STOY’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of his completion of the requirements imposed by 
the Williams County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
15CR000206. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; 
five (5) hours Critical Thinking; five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder; and 
two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education 
required by this Order does not meet the continuing education 
requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluation 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. STOY’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MR. 
STOY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. STOY's license, and a statement as to whether MR. STOY is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
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utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. STOY’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. STOY’s history.  MR. 
STOY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. STOY’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. STOY’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. STOY shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MR. STOY. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. STOY, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
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forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. STOY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, prior to 

requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

STOY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
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in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. STOY’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. STOY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. STOY’s history.  MR. 
STOY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Upon request by the Board or its designee, submit, at his expense, and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
STOY shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. STOY’s history. 

 
MR. STOY shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
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eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. STOY and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. STOY 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

STOY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. STOY’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. STOY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. STOY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. STOY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. STOY shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MR. STOY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. STOY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. STOY to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. STOY as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MR. STOY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such 
positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. STOY’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. STOY’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. STOY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. STOY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MR. STOY’s license.  MR. STOY may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. STOY has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MR. STOY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. STOY and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
STOY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Rau, Sasha, R.N. 366097 (CASE #17-4153) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SASHA RAU in the Notice of 
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Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. RAU has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
RAU’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. RAU’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. RAU’s license if MS. RAU submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. RAU shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. RAU, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. RAU’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
RAU’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Settlement Agreement, Stipulation and Order issued by 
the Wyoming State Board of Nursing, dated July 12, 2017, and that her 
Wyoming license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
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course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

RAU’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Burr, Adam Alexander, P.N. 132370 (CASE #17-1244) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ADAM ALEXANDER BURR in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. BURR has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MR. BURR’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
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suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. BURR’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of two (2) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth 
below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. BURR’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. BURR’s license if MR. BURR submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. BURR shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
BURR, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, 
and shall request that BCII submit MR. BURR’s criminal records check to 
the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until 
MR. BURR’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, 
is received by the Board. 
 

Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. BURR's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. 
BURR shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order 
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and the Notice.  MR. BURR shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. BURR's license, and a statement as to whether MR. BURR is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. BURR’s license. 

 
7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MR. BURR’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MR. 
BURR shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. BURR's license, and a statement as to whether MR. BURR is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. BURR’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BURR’s history.  MR. 
BURR shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
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11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. BURR’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. BURR’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. BURR shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MR. BURR. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. BURR, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. BURR and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 211 
 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

BURR’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. BURR’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. BURR shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Educational Requirements 

 
3. Within six (6) months following reinstatement, successfully complete 

and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee, five (5) hours Substance Use 
Disorder, four (4) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, 
and (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education 
required by this Order does not meet the continuing education 
requirements for license renewal.  

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BURR’s history.  MR. 
BURR shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. BURR shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BURR’s 
history. 

 
MR. BURR shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. BURR and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. BURR 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

BURR’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  
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16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. BURR’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. BURR shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MR. BURR’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. BURR’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. BURR shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MR. BURR shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. BURR shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. BURR to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. BURR as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. BURR shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
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President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. BURR’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. BURR’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. BURR has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. BURR via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MR. BURR’s license.  MR. BURR may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. BURR has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. BURR is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. BURR and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
BURR does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Dennison, Christina, P.N. 134261 (CASE #17-2169) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CHRISTINA DENNISON in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. DENNISON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MS. DENNISON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. DENNISON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. DENNISON’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. DENNISON’s license if MS. DENNISON submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. DENNISON shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
DENNISON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. DENNISON’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. DENNISON’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her completion of the requirements imposed by 
the Belmont County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 16 CR 156 
and the Jefferson County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 15-
CR-101. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder; five (5) hours Medication 
Administration; two (2) hours Ethics; and two (2) hours Ohio Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluation 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. DENNISON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. DENNISON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DENNISON's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. DENNISON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DENNISON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DENNISON’s history.  
MS. DENNISON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. DENNISON’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. DENNISON’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. DENNISON shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
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of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. DENNISON. 
 

a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DENNISON, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DENNISON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
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DENNISON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. DENNISON’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. DENNISON shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. DENNISON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. DENNISON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
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dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DENNISON's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. DENNISON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. DENNISON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DENNISON’s history.  
MS. DENNISON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. DENNISON shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DENNISON’s 
history. 

 
MS. DENNISON shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 221 
 

received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DENNISON and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
DENNISON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
DENNISON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. DENNISON’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DENNISON shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. DENNISON’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. DENNISON’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. DENNISON shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. DENNISON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DENNISON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 223 
 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. DENNISON to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage 
MS. DENNISON as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DENNISON shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DENNISON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DENNISON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. DENNISON has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. DENNISON via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. DENNISON’s 
license.  MS. DENNISON may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DENNISON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DENNISON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DENNISON and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
DENNISON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Faulkner, Jr., James E., R.N. 300790 (CASE #17-2702) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JAMES E. FAULKNER, JR. in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. FAULKNER has committed acts in violation of 
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the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MR. FAULKNER’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. FAULKNER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. FAULKNER’s license if MR. FAULKNER submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. FAULKNER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
FAULKNER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. FAULKNER’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. FAULKNER’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Consent Order issued by the Alabama Board of Nursing, 
dated March 31, 2017, and that his Alabama license is current, valid, and 
unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

FAULKNER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Massingill, Lillie Kathryn, R.N. 293930 (CASE #17-4465) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LILLIE KATHRYN MASSINGILL in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. MASSINGILL has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MS. MASSINGILL’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. MASSINGILL’s 
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license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MASSINGILL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MASSINGILL’s license if MS. MASSINGILL 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. MASSINGILL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MASSINGILL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MASSINGILL’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MASSINGILL’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Decision and Order issued by the California Board of 
Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, dated July 25, 
2017, and that her California license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
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ten (10) hours Nurses and Drug Abuse, five (5) hours Medication 
Documentation, and (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within one (1) year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, at 
MS. MASSINGILL’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its 
designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. MASSINGILL 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MASSINGILL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
MASSINGILL is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MASSINGILL’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. If recommended in the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 
completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. MASSINGILL’s history.  MS. 
MASSINGILL shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
10. If recommended in the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MASSINGILL’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MASSINGILL’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
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the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
MASSINGILL shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
MASSINGILL. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MASSINGILL, and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MASSINGILL and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
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MASSINGILL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
MASSINGILL’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions 
for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MASSINGILL shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. If recommended in the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 
completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except those 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. MASSINGILL’s history.  MS. 
MASSINGILL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
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4. If recommended in the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 
completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MS. 
MASSINGILL may request release from this requirement after one (1) 
year of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. MASSINGILL shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. MASSINGILL’s history. 

 
MS. MASSINGILL shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MASSINGILL and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MASSINGILL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
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8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MASSINGILL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MASSINGILL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
MASSINGILL’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MASSINGILL has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MASSINGILL via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
MASSINGILL’s license.  MS. MASSINGILL may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MASSINGILL has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MASSINGILL is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MASSINGILL 
and review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MASSINGILL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Powers, Brandy Jean, P.N. 109450 (CASE #17-2957) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BRANDY JEAN POWERS in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. POWERS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. POWERS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below and the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. POWERS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. POWERS’s license if MS. POWERS submits a 
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written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. POWERS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
POWERS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. POWERS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. POWERS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Published Consent Order issued by the North Carolina 
Board of Nursing, dated March 7, 2017, and that her North Carolina 
license is current, valid and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
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POWERS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
Upon reinstatement, MS. POWERS’s license is subject to the License 
Restrictions set forth below. MS. POWERS may submit a written request to 
the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated at any time.   
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. POWERS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. POWERS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
POWERS as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. POWERS shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Shackett, Evelyn Colleen, P.N. 160823 (CASE #17-5042) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against EVELYN COLLEEN SHACKETT in 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SHACKETT has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. SHACKETT’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. SHACKETT’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. SHACKETT’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. SHACKETT’s license if MS. SHACKETT submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. SHACKETT shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
SHACKETT, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SHACKETT’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
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reinstatement until MS. SHACKETT’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Stow Municipal Court in Case Number 2016TRC08078. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. SHACKETT’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. SHACKETT shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. SHACKETT's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. SHACKETT is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
SHACKETT’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SHACKETT’s history.  
MS. SHACKETT shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. Begin submitting, at MS. SHACKETT’s expense and on the day selected, 
blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Upon and after MS. SHACKETT’s initiation of drug screening, 
refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on 
the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, 
shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes 
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of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SHACKETT shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. SHACKETT. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SHACKETT, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SHACKETT and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SHACKETT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SHACKETT’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. SHACKETT shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Stow Municipal Court in Case Number 2016TRC08078. 
 

Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. SHACKETT’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. SHACKETT shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
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dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. SHACKETT's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. SHACKETT is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SHACKETT’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SHACKETT’s history.  
MS. SHACKETT shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Upon request of the Board or its designee, submit, at her expense, and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.    Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
SHACKETT shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. SHACKETT’s history. 

 
MS. SHACKETT shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 
 

b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
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received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SHACKETT and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to working in a position that requires a nursing license, submit a 
written request to work as a nurse and obtain approval from the Board or 
its designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
SHACKETT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
SHACKETT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. SHACKETT’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SHACKETT shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. SHACKETT to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
SHACKETT as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. SHACKETT shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SHACKETT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SHACKETT’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SHACKETT has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SHACKETT via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. SHACKETT’s 
license.  MS. SHACKETT may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SHACKETT has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SHACKETT is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SHACKETT and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
SHACKETT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Corona, Rachel Kathleen, R.N. 385841 (CASE #17-1470; #16-1298) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against RACHEL KATHLEEN 
CORONA in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
(“Notice”) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
CORONA has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. CORONA’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. CORONA’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. CORONA’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. CORONA’s license if MS. CORONA submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. CORONA shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
CORONA, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. CORONA’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. CORONA’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Jefferson County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number 17-CR-42. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. CORONA’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. CORONA shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. CORONA's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. CORONA is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
CORONA’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CORONA’s history.  MS. 
CORONA shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. CORONA’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. CORONA’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. CORONA shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. CORONA. 
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a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. CORONA, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. CORONA and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

CORONA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
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prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
 

16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. CORONA’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. CORONA shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Jefferson County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number Case Number 17-CR-42. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. CORONA’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
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chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. CORONA shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. CORONA's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. CORONA is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. CORONA’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CORONA’s history.  MS. 
CORONA shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. CORONA shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CORONA’s 
history. 

 
MS. CORONA shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
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c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 

received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. CORONA and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.    

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
CORONA does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

CORONA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. CORONA’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. CORONA shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. CORONA’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. CORONA’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. CORONA shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. CORONA shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. CORONA shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
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individuals who directly engage MS. CORONA to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. CORONA as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. CORONA shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. CORONA’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. CORONA’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. CORONA has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. CORONA via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. CORONA’s license.  MS. CORONA may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. CORONA has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. CORONA is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. CORONA and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
CORONA does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Dodge, Ashley Nicole, R.N. 371584 (CASE #17-4128) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ASHLEY NICOLE DODGE in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. DODGE has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. DODGE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
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suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
DODGE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of four (4) years including the previously imposed 
permanent practice restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. DODGE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. DODGE’s license if MS. DODGE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. DODGE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
DODGE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. DODGE’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. DODGE’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. DODGE’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
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dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
DODGE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. DODGE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. DODGE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DODGE’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DODGE’s history.  MS. 
DODGE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. DODGE’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. DODGE’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. DODGE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. DODGE. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
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including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DODGE, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DODGE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

DODGE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
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specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. DODGE’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of four (4) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. DODGE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. DODGE’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. DODGE shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DODGE's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. DODGE is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 
with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. DODGE’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DODGE’s history.  MS. 
DODGE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. DODGE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DODGE’s 
history. 

 
MS. DODGE shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DODGE and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 
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8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
DODGE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

DODGE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  
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18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. DODGE’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. DODGE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. DODGE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. DODGE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. DODGE shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. DODGE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DODGE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. DODGE to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. DODGE as a 
volunteer. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
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designee, MS. DODGE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DODGE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DODGE’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. DODGE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. DODGE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. DODGE’s license.  MS. DODGE may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DODGE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DODGE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DODGE and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
DODGE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Fitzpatrick, Misty M., P.N. 155403 (CASE #17-3797) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MISTY M. FITZPATRICK in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. FITZPATRICK has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MS. FITZPATRICK’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. FITZPATRICK’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
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terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. FITZPATRICK’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. FITZPATRICK’s license if MS. FITZPATRICK 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. FITZPATRICK shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
FITZPATRICK, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. FITZPATRICK’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. FITZPATRICK’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Abuse Disorder; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. FITZPATRICK’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. FITZPATRICK’s fitness for duty and safety to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved physician 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. 
FITZPATRICK’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. FITZPATRICK’s fitness for 
duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to 
the examination, MS. FITZPATRICK shall provide the Board approved 
physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. FITZPATRICK 
shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician performing 
the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The 
evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. FITZPATRICK’s 
license, and stating whether MS. FITZPATRICK is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

7. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
FITZPATRICK’s license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. FITZPATRICK’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. FITZPATRICK shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. FITZPATRICK's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. FITZPATRICK is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
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FITZPATRICK’s license. 
 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. FITZPATRICK’s history.  
MS. FITZPATRICK shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
11. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. FITZPATRICK’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. FITZPATRICK’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
FITZPATRICK shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
FITZPATRICK. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. FITZPATRICK, and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
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practitioner;  
 

iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. FITZPATRICK and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

FITZPATRICK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
FITZPATRICK’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions 
for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. FITZPATRICK shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. FITZPATRICK’s expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional 
approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide 
the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. FITZPATRICK shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. FITZPATRICK's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. FITZPATRICK is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. FITZPATRICK’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. FITZPATRICK’s history.  
MS. FITZPATRICK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
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6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 
alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. FITZPATRICK shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
FITZPATRICK’s history. 

 
MS. FITZPATRICK shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. FITZPATRICK and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
FITZPATRICK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

FITZPATRICK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. FITZPATRICK’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. FITZPATRICK shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. FITZPATRICK’s use by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. FITZPATRICK’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. FITZPATRICK 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. FITZPATRICK shall not call in or 
order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. FITZPATRICK shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. FITZPATRICK to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who 
engage MS. FITZPATRICK as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor 
or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. FITZPATRICK shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. FITZPATRICK’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
FITZPATRICK’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. FITZPATRICK has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. FITZPATRICK via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
FITZPATRICK’s license.  MS. FITZPATRICK may request a hearing regarding 
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the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. FITZPATRICK has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. FITZPATRICK is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. FITZPATRICK 
and review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
FITZPATRICK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Henningsen, Jennifer Dawn (aka “Jennifer Dawn Banaka”), P.N. 133688 (CASE 
#17-4501) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER DAWN HENNINGSEN in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. HENNINGSEN has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MS. HENNINGSEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HENNINGSEN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. HENNINGSEN’s license if MS. HENNINGSEN 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. HENNINGSEN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
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based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HENNINGSEN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. HENNINGSEN’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. HENNINGSEN’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Summary Order issued by the Kansas State Board of 
Nursing, dated July 6, 2017, and that her Kansas license is current, valid, 
and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HENNINGSEN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
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to:  
 

Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Jones, TaSheena Shay, P.N. 149705 (CASE #17-5220) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TASHEENA SHAY JONES in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. JONES has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. JONES’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. JONES’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years including the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. JONES’s license is  suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. JONES’s license if MS. JONES submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. JONES shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
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based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
JONES, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. JONES’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. JONES’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her completion of the requirements imposed by 
the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 17 CR 
2975. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
six (6) hours Ethics; five (5) hours Veracity; and two (2) hours Ohio Law 
and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet 
the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

JONES’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
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specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. JONES’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. JONES shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
JONES does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

5. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   
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6. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
7. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

JONES’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 
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LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. JONES’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. JONES shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. JONES to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. JONES as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. JONES shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
MS. JONES shall not be involved in financial activities or supervise financial 
activities in any position that requires a license as a licensed practical nurse. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. JONES’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. JONES’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. JONES has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. JONES via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. JONES’s license.  MS. JONES may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. JONES has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. JONES is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. JONES and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
JONES does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Love, Tonya, P.N. 105495 (CASE #16-4400) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TONYA LOVE in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. LOVE has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
LOVE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) year with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. LOVE’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of two (2) years.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. LOVE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than one (1) year. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. LOVE’s license if MS. LOVE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. LOVE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LOVE, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. LOVE’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
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LOVE’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
four (4) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours 
Anger Management,  five (5) hours Ethics, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. LOVE's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
LOVE shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order 
and the Notice.  MS. LOVE shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. LOVE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. LOVE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. LOVE’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

LOVE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  
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11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  

 
12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. LOVE’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 

 
PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 
MS. LOVE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. LOVE's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
LOVE shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order 
and the Notice.  MS. LOVE shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
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on MS. LOVE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. LOVE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. If a mental health evaluation is requested, provide the Board with 
satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment 
plan developed by the mental health evaluator described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. LOVE’s license. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, at MS. LOVE’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. LOVE shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. LOVE's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. LOVE is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. LOVE’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. LOVE 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
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9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

LOVE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LOVE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LOVE’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. LOVE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. LOVE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. LOVE’s license.  MS. LOVE may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LOVE has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. LOVE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LOVE and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
LOVE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Maitlen, Mindee Marie, P.N. 123033 (CASE #15-7346) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MINDEE MARIE MAITLEN in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. MAITLEN has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. MAITLEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
MAITLEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary 
Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MAITLEN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 280 
 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MAITLEN’s license if MS. MAITLEN submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. MAITLEN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MAITLEN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MAITLEN’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MAITLEN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
four (4) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours 
Chemical Dependency and Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. MAITLEN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
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chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MAITLEN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MAITLEN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MAITLEN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MAITLEN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MAITLEN’s history.  MS. 
MAITLEN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. If recommended in the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MAITLEN’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MAITLEN’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
MAITLEN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
MAITLEN. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
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ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MAITLEN, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MAITLEN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. If recommended in the chemical dependency evaluation, for a 

minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately prior to 
requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MAITLEN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
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16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MAITLEN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MAITLEN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MAITLEN’s history.  MS. 
MAITLEN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended in the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
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to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MAITLEN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MAITLEN’s 
history. 

 
MS. MAITLEN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MAITLEN and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
6. If recommended in the chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MAITLEN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
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9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MAITLEN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 
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LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MAITLEN’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MAITLEN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MAITLEN’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. MAITLEN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MAITLEN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MAITLEN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MAITLEN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. MAITLEN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
MAITLEN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MAITLEN shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MAITLEN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MAITLEN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MAITLEN has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MAITLEN via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. MAITLEN’s license.  
MS. MAITLEN may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MAITLEN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MAITLEN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
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without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MAITLEN and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MAITLEN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
McDowell, Steven, P.N. 138909 (CASE #17-4730; #17-4338) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against STEVEN MCDOWELL in the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. MCDOWELL has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MR. MCDOWELL’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Myers, Robert V., R.N. 369988 (CASE #16-2833) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ROBERT V. MYERS in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. MYERS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MR. MYERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. 
MYERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Permanent 
Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. MYERS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
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than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. MYERS’s license if MR. MYERS submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. MYERS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
MYERS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. MYERS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. MYERS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Medication Administration, five (5) hours Substance Use 
Disorder, five (5) hours Ethics, four (4) hours Professional Accountability 
and Legal Liability, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. MYERS’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
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dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MR. 
MYERS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. MYERS's license, and a statement as to whether MR. MYERS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
MYERS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. MYERS’s history.  MR. 
MYERS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. MYERS’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. MYERS’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. MYERS 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has received a 
complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. MYERS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
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including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MYERS, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner; 

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MYERS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 
per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

MYERS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
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specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. MYERS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. MYERS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. MYERS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. MYERS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. MYERS's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. MYERS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 
with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. MYERS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. MYERS’s history.  MR. 
MYERS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. MYERS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. MYERS’s 
history. 

 
MR. MYERS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MYERS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 
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8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
MYERS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.  

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

MYERS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  
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18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. MYERS’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. MYERS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. MYERS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. MYERS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. MYERS shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MR. MYERS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. MYERS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. MYERS to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. MYERS as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. MYERS shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
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Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. MYERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. MYERS’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. MYERS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. MYERS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MR. MYERS’s license.  MR. MYERS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. MYERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. MYERS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. MYERS and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
MYERS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Palms, Danielle Renee, P.N. 159333 (CASE #16-5414; #15-3578) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against DANIELLE RENEE PALMS in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. PALMS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. PALMS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be REPRIMANDED and she shall be required to complete a chemical 
dependency evaluation.  
 
MS. PALMS shall: 
 

1. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, at 
MS. PALMS expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or 
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its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice. 
MS. PALMS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment 
and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. PALMS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
PALMS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

2. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance 
with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical 
dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis 
for additional terms and restrictions on MS. PALMS’s license. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Reynolds, Samantha Jo, P.N. 140529 (CASE #17-4931) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SAMANTHA JO REYNOLDS 
in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. REYNOLDS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. REYNOLDS’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. REYNOLDS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. REYNOLDS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. REYNOLDS’s license if MS. REYNOLDS submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. REYNOLDS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
REYNOLDS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. REYNOLDS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. REYNOLDS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
17CR-1220. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. REYNOLDS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. REYNOLDS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. REYNOLDS's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. REYNOLDS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
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utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
REYNOLDS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. REYNOLDS’s history.  
MS. REYNOLDS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

10. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, for the 
continuous period of time recommended, immediately prior to 
requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. REYNOLDS’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. REYNOLDS’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. REYNOLDS shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. REYNOLDS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REYNOLDS, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
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ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REYNOLDS and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
11. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, for the 

continuous period of time recommended, immediately prior to 
requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

REYNOLDS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. REYNOLDS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. REYNOLDS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas   in Case 
Number 17CR-1220. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. REYNOLDS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. REYNOLDS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. REYNOLDS's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. REYNOLDS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. REYNOLDS’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. REYNOLDS’s history.  
MS. REYNOLDS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. If recommended by a chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

8. If recommended by a chemical dependency evaluation, submit, at her 
expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. REYNOLDS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. REYNOLDS’s history. 

 
MS. REYNOLDS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REYNOLDS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. If recommended by a chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 302 
 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
REYNOLDS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

REYNOLDS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. REYNOLDS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. REYNOLDS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. REYNOLDS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. REYNOLDS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. REYNOLDS’s 
license.  MS. REYNOLDS may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. REYNOLDS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. REYNOLDS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. REYNOLDS and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
REYNOLDS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Scalmato, Rose, R.N. 227343 (CASE #17-2664; #16-8521) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ROSE SCALMATO in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
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Board find that MS. SCALMATO has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. SCALMATO’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
SCALMATO’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject 
to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of three (3) years.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. SCALMATO’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. SCALMATO’s license if MS. SCALMATO submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. SCALMATO shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
SCALMATO, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SCALMATO’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. SCALMATO’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
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ten (10) hours Nurses and Alcohol Abuse, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SCALMATO’s history.  
MS. SCALMATO shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. SCALMATO’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. SCALMATO’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SCALMATO shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. SCALMATO. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SCALMATO, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
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forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SCALMATO and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SCALMATO’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
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in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SCALMATO’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. SCALMATO shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. SCALMATO’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. SCALMATO shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. SCALMATO's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. SCALMATO is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SCALMATO’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SCALMATO’s history.  
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MS. SCALMATO shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MS. 
SCALMATO may request release from this requirement after two (2) 
years of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SCALMATO shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SCALMATO’s history. 

 
MS. SCALMATO shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SCALMATO and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.     

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
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course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
SCALMATO does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SCALMATO’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SCALMATO’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
SCALMATO’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SCALMATO has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SCALMATO via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
SCALMATO’s license.  MS. SCALMATO may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SCALMATO has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SCALMATO is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SCALMATO and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
SCALMATO does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Tweedy, Rebecca Lee, R.N. 327904 (CASE #16-6676) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against REBECCA LEE TWEEDY in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. TWEEDY has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. TWEEDY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) year with the 
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conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
TWEEDY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of two (2) years.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. TWEEDY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than one (1) year. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. TWEEDY’s license if MS. TWEEDY submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. TWEEDY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
TWEEDY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. TWEEDY’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. TWEEDY’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; 
five (5) hours Veracity; five (5) hours Critical Thinking; and two (2) hours 
Ohio Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does 
not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluation 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. TWEEDY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and all 
Exhibits presented to the Board in her case, Case # 16-006676.  MS. 
TWEEDY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. TWEEDY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. TWEEDY 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
TWEEDY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. TWEEDY’s history.  MS. 
TWEEDY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. TWEEDY’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. TWEEDY’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. TWEEDY shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
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her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. TWEEDY. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. TWEEDY, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. TWEEDY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
TWEEDY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. TWEEDY’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. TWEEDY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. TWEEDY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and all 
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Exhibits presented to the Board in her case, Case # 16-006676.  MS. 
TWEEDY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. TWEEDY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. TWEEDY 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. TWEEDY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. TWEEDY’s history.  MS. 
TWEEDY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

7. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, submit, at 
her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a 
violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. TWEEDY shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. TWEEDY’s history. 

 
MS. TWEEDY shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
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c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 

received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. TWEEDY and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. If recommended by the chemical dependency evalaution, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
TWEEDY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

TWEEDY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. TWEEDY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. TWEEDY’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. TWEEDY has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. TWEEDY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. TWEEDY’s license.  MS. TWEEDY may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. TWEEDY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. TWEEDY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. TWEEDY and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
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As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
TWEEDY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Cole, Kimberly D. (aka “Kimberly D. Wisby”), P.N. 139165 (CASE #17-5284) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KIMBERLY D. COLE in the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. COLE has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice, and that MS. COLE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. COLE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. COLE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. COLE’s license if MS. COLE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. COLE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. COLE, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. COLE’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
COLE’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
B-1704623. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Chemical Dependency and Substance Abuse, five (5) hours 
Critical Thinking, four (4) hours Professional Accountability and Legal 
Liability, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. COLE’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
COLE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. COLE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. COLE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
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evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. COLE’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COLE’s history.  MS. 
COLE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. COLE’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. COLE’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. COLE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. COLE. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COLE, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
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practitioner;  
 

iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COLE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 
per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COLE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. COLE’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. COLE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
B-1704623. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. COLE’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. COLE shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. COLE's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. COLE is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. COLE’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COLE’s history.  MS. 
COLE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. COLE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COLE’s 
history. 

 
MS. COLE shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COLE and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   
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Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. COLE 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COLE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. COLE’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. COLE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. COLE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. COLE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. COLE shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. COLE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. COLE shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. COLE to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. COLE as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. COLE shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such 
positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. COLE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. COLE’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. COLE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
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notify MS. COLE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. COLE’s license.  MS. COLE may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. COLE has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. COLE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. COLE and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
COLE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Payne, III, John A., P.N. 080173 (CASE #17-1774) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JOHN A. PAYNE, III in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. PAYNE has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MR. PAYNE’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. PAYNE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. PAYNE’s license if MR. PAYNE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. PAYNE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
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according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
PAYNE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. PAYNE’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. PAYNE’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Order issued by the State of Kentucky Board of Nursing, 
dated March 7, 2017, and that his Kentucky license is current, valid, and 
unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

PAYNE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
May, Kimberly M. (aka “Kimberly M. Kuhn”), P.N. 120259 (CASE #17-3022; #16-
6093) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against KIMBERLY M. MAY in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MAY has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MS. MAY’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MS. MAY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the previously imposed Permanent Practice Restrictions and the 
Permanent Narcotic  Restrictions, set forth below.  

 
SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MS. MAY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MAY’s license if MS. MAY submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. MAY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MAY, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. MAY’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
MAY’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 
 

6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
G-4801-CR-0201701865-000 and the Oregon Municipal Court in Case 
Numbers 16CRB01581 and 16CRB01582. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

7. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Ethics; five (5) hours Critical Thinking; five (5) hours 
Substance Use Disorder; five (5) hours Professional Accountability and 
Legal Liability for Nurses; and two (2) hours Ohio Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluations 
 

8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. MAY's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation 
from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. MAY shall 
provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MAY shall execute releases to permit the mental health 
evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for 
the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion 
to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
MAY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MAY is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MAY’s license. 

 
10. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. MAY’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
MAY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MAY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MAY is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MAY’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

12. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
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authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MAY’s history.  MS. 
MAY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
13. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MAY’s expense and on the 
day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MAY’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MAY shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MAY. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MAY, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MAY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
15. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

16. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

17. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
18. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MAY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
19. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

20. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

21. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
22. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MAY’s license 
shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of 
three (3) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MAY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
G-4801-CR-0201701865-000 and the Oregon Municipal Court in Case 
Numbers 16CRB01581 and 16CRB01582. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. MAY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MAY shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MAY's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MAY is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MAY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MAY’s history.  MS. 
MAY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
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8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 

urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MAY shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MAY’s history. 

 
MS. MAY shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MAY and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. MAY 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
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12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 

employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   
 

13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MAY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 
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LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MAY’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MAY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed 
for MS. MAY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of 
MS. MAY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering 
drugs. In addition, MS. MAY shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any 
work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. 
MAY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MAY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) as a nurse for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. MAY to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer. 
 
MS. MAY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing, nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
MS. MAY shall not function in any position or employment, where the job duties 
or requirements involve financial activity and/or financial transactions while 
working in a position for which a nursing license is required. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MAY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MAY’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MAY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MAY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. MAY’s license.  MS. MAY may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MAY has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. MAY is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board 
monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MAY and review of the reports as 
required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MAY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Guzman, Nicole M., R.N. 313692 (CASE #17-3361; #17-0331) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against NICOLE M. GUZMAN in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. GUZMAN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. GUZMAN’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years, retroactive to March 17, 2017, with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
GUZMAN’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Permanent 
Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. GUZMAN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years, retroactive to March 17, 2017. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. GUZMAN’s license if MS. GUZMAN submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. GUZMAN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
GUZMAN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. GUZMAN’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. GUZMAN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Summit County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CR-2017-06-2092. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Abuse Disorder, five (5) hours Patient Rights, 
and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education 
required by this Order does not meet the continuing education 
requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within six (6) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, 
at MS. GUZMAN’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by 
a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its 
designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. GUZMAN shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
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evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. GUZMAN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. GUZMAN 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
GUZMAN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GUZMAN’s history.  MS. 
GUZMAN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. GUZMAN’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. GUZMAN’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
GUZMAN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
GUZMAN. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
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iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. GUZMAN, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. GUZMAN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 
per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

GUZMAN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
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to:  
 

Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. GUZMAN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. GUZMAN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Summit County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CR-2017-06-2092. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. GUZMAN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. GUZMAN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. GUZMAN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. GUZMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
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acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 
with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. GUZMAN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GUZMAN’s history.  MS. 
GUZMAN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. GUZMAN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GUZMAN’s 
history. 

 
MS. GUZMAN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. GUZMAN and submit the report 
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directly to the Board. 
 

9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
GUZMAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

GUZMAN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. GUZMAN’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. GUZMAN shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. GUZMAN’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. GUZMAN’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. GUZMAN shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. GUZMAN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. GUZMAN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. GUZMAN to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. GUZMAN as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. GUZMAN shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
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supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. GUZMAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. GUZMAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. GUZMAN has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. GUZMAN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. GUZMAN’s license.  MS. GUZMAN may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. GUZMAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. GUZMAN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. GUZMAN and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
GUZMAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Montero, Zachary Kyle, P.N. 161606 (CASE #17-4453; #16-5835) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Beidelschies, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ZACHARY KYLE MONTERO 
in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. MONTERO has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MR. MONTERO’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. MONTERO’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
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Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. MONTERO’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. MONTERO’s license if MR. MONTERO submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. MONTERO shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
MONTERO, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. MONTERO’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. MONTERO’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Jefferson County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number Case Number 17-CR-099. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
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meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. MONTERO's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. 
MONTERO shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MR. MONTERO shall execute releases to permit 
the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. MONTERO's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. MONTERO is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. MONTERO’s 
license. 

 
9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MR. MONTERO’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. MONTERO shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. MONTERO's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. MONTERO is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
MONTERO’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. MONTERO’s history.  
MR. MONTERO shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
12. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. MONTERO’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. MONTERO’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. MONTERO shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. MONTERO. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MONTERO, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
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prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MONTERO and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

MONTERO’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. MONTERO’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. MONTERO shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Jefferson County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number Case Number 17-CR-099. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. MONTERO’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. MONTERO shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. MONTERO's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. MONTERO is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. MONTERO’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. MONTERO’s history.  
MR. MONTERO shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  al to 
submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a 
violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MR. MONTERO shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. MONTERO’s history. 

 
MR. MONTERO shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MONTERO and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

	
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   
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Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
MONTERO does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

MONTERO’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. MONTERO’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. MONTERO shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MR. MONTERO’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. MONTERO’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. MONTERO shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. MONTERO shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board 
or its designee, MR. MONTERO shall not practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) 
for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MR. MONTERO to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who 
engage MR. MONTERO as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or 
for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board 
or its designee, MR. MONTERO shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. MONTERO’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. MONTERO’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. MONTERO has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MR. MONTERO via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MR. MONTERO’s 
license.  MR. MONTERO may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. MONTERO has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. MONTERO is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. MONTERO and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
MONTERO does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
Muloin, Michael J., P.N. 106857 (CASE #17-0950) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MICHAEL J. MULOIN in the Notice 
of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (“Notice”) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. MULOIN has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice, and that MR. MULOIN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MR. MULOIN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. MULOIN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. MULOIN’s license if MR. MULOIN submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. MULOIN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
MULOIN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. MULOIN’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. MULOIN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Lorain County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
17CR095936. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Substance Use Disorder and two (2) hours Ohio Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluation 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. MULOIN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. MULOIN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. MULOIN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. MULOIN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
MULOIN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. MULOIN’s history.  MR. 
MULOIN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. MULOIN’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. MULOIN’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. MULOIN shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MR. MULOIN. 
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a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MULOIN, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MULOIN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

MULOIN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 358 
 

prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
 

16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. MULOIN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. MULOIN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Lorain County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
17CR095936. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. MULOIN’s history.  MR. 
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MULOIN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MR. 
MULOIN may request release from this requirement after two (2) 
years of the probationary period. Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. MULOIN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. MULOIN’s history. 

 
MR. MULOIN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. MULOIN and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
7. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
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course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
MULOIN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

MULOIN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. MULOIN’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. MULOIN shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MR. MULOIN’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. MULOIN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. MULOIN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. MULOIN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. MULOIN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MR. MULOIN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
MULOIN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. MULOIN shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. MULOIN’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. MULOIN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. MULOIN has violated or breached 
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any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MR. MULOIN via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of MR. MULOIN’s license.  MR. MULOIN 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. MULOIN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. MULOIN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. MULOIN and review 
of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
MULOIN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018.     
 
MISCELLANEOUS COMPLIANCE MOTIONS 
Seales, Annemarie, R.N. 291479 (CASE #17-1996; #17-2583) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board withdraw the November 16, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that 
was issued to ANNEMARIE SEALES, R.N #291479, in CASE #17-1996 and 
#17-2583, as MS. SEALES is deceased. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
Miller, Desiree N., R.N. 314882 (CASE #17-2268) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board dismiss Item 2., page 2, of the March 22, 2018 Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing that was issued to MS. MILLER in CASE #17-002268, as the 2016 
Michigan Board Order referenced was not attached to the Notice which was 
mailed to MS. MILLER. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
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Horn, Jodi, R.N. 249707 (CASE #17-6873) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board dismiss the March 22, 2018 Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing that was issued to MS. HORN in CASE #17-006873, as 
MS. HORN is deceased. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
Garcia-Rios, Nadine, P.N. 098244 (CASE #17-4998) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Bogs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that the 
Board dismiss the November 16, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing in CASE 
#17-004998 based on evidence presented subsequent to the November 2017 
Notice. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
DEFAULT ORDERS 
Martin, Kristine Michelle, P.N. 122003 (CASE #17-2838; #17-3148) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the August 23, 2017 
examination order and the findings contained in the January 2018 Default Order, 
the Board find that MS. MARTIN has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, as set forth in the January 2018 Default Order.  It was further 
moved that MS. MARTIN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended, as of January 25, 2018, with conditions 
for reinstatement set forth in the January 2018 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
Penwell, Charles Preston, P.N. 119362 (CASE #17-0637) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the September 28, 2017 
examination order and the findings contained in the March 2018 Default Order, 
the Board find that MR. PENWELL has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, as set forth in the March 2018 Default Order.  It was further moved 
that MR. PENWELL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in 
the State of Ohio be suspended, as of March 22, 2018, with conditions for 
reinstatement set forth in the March 2018 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
Buckley, Debra A., P.N. 149446 (CASE #16-5498) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the August 8, 2017 
examination order and the findings contained in the March 2018 Default Order, 
the Board find that MS. BUCKLEY has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, as set forth in the March 2018 Default Order.  It was further moved 
that MS. BUCKLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in 
the State of Ohio be suspended, as of March 22, 2018, with conditions for 
reinstatement set forth in the March 2018 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
Rook, Joshua J., P.N. 151163 (CASE #16-0690; #16-2651) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the allegations contained in the July 27, 2017 examination order 
and the findings contained in the January 2018 Default Order, the Board find that 
MR. ROOK has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, as set forth 
in the January 2018 Default Order.  It was further moved that MR. ROOK’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended, as of January 25, 2018, with conditions for reinstatement set forth in 
the January 2018 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
Scroggs, Zachary Ture, P.N. 129831 (CASE #14-2666) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the allegations contained in the September 12, 2017 
examination order and the findings contained in the January 2018 Default Order, 
the Board find that MR. SCROGGS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, as set forth in the January 2018 Default Order.  It was further 
moved that MR. SCROGGS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended, as of January 25, 2018, with conditions 
for reinstatement set forth in the January 2018 Default Order.  
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
Matthews, Kimberly Marie (aka “Kimberly Bramhill”), P.N. 119531 (CASE #16-
7285; #16-7246; #16-6903; #15-8276) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the allegations contained in the March 15, 2017 examination 
order and the findings contained in the January 2018 Default Order, the Board 
find that MS. MATTHEWS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, as set forth in the January 2018 Default Order.  It was further moved that 
MS. MATTHEWS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in 
the State of Ohio be suspended, as of January 25, 2018, with conditions for 
reinstatement set forth in the January 2018 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
Tait, Linda Ellen, R.N. 421907 (CASE #16-3363) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the allegations contained in the July 10, 2017 examination order 
and the findings contained in the January 2018 Default Order, the Board find that 
MS. TAIT has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, as set forth 
in the January 2018 Default Order.  It was further moved that MS. TAIT’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended, as of 
January 25, 2018, with conditions for reinstatement set forth in the January 2018 
Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
Domineck, Doneka M., P.N. 153051 (CASE #17-4696) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board find that MS. DOMINECK has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and 
that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. DOMINECK has admitted 
the truth of the allegations set forth in the November 20, 2017 Examination Order 
issued to MS. DOMINECK and that MS. DOMINECK has an impairment 
affecting her ability to provide safe nursing care.  It was further moved that MS. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 366 
 
DOMINECK’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 

1. MS. DOMINECK shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. DOMINECK shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
3. MS. DOMINECK shall, at her own expense, submit to a chemical 

dependency evaluation specifically addressing her ability to safely function 
in a clinical nursing capacity, by Dr. Michael A. Gureasko, located at the 
Christ Hospital Medical Office Building, 2123 Auburn Ave., Suite 310, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45219, or another examiner approved in advance, in 
writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. DOMINECK shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the 
appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary 
records to the Examiner. MS. DOMINECK shall execute releases to 
permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The Examiner shall submit a written opinion 
to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
DOMINECK’s practice.  The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the 
Board regarding whether MS. DOMINECK is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. MS. DOMINECK shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board.  The 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth 
in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. DOMINECK are unable to 
agree to terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions in a Consent 
Agreement, the terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions shall be 
determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MS. DOMINECK shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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6. MS. DOMINECK shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. DOMINECK shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. DOMINECK shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. DOMINECK shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MS. DOMINECK shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. DOMINECK shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
Rutan, Amanda Hope, MAC Applicant (CASE #17-5259) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board find that MS. RUTAN has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and 
that in accordance with Section 4723.652, ORC, and Rule 4723-27-09(B)(16), 
OAC, MS. RUTAN has admitted the truth of the allegations set forth in the 
December 4, 2017 Examination Order issued to MS. RUTAN and that MS. 
RUTAN has an impairment affecting her ability to provide safe medication aide 
care.  It was further moved that MS. RUTAN’s Application for certification as a 
medication aide be denied, with conditions for reapplication for initial licensure 
set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REAPPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION 
 

1. MS. RUTAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. RUTAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reapplication. 

 
3. MS. RUTAN shall, at her own expense, submit to a mental health 

examination, specifically addressing her capacity to function as a 
medication aide, by OSU Harding Hospital, Neuroscience Facility (“OSU”), 
1670 Upham Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43210, or another examiner 
approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter 
“Examiner”).  Prior to the evaluation, MS. RUTAN shall notify the Board 
Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent 
can send necessary records to the Examiner. MS. RUTAN shall execute 
releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The Examiner shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on 
MS. RUTAN’s practice.  The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the 
Board regarding whether MS. RUTAN is capable of practicing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe medication aide care. 
 

4. MS. RUTAN may submit a new application for certification as a 
medication aide following the Board’s receipt of the Examiner’s 
written opinion.  Prior to receiving a certificate, MS. RUTAN shall enter 
into a Consent Agreement with the Board for probationary terms, 
conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by the Board for a 
minimum period of time determined by the Board.  The probationary 
terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by the Board 
shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of treatment 
recommended and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in 
paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. RUTAN are unable to agree to 
terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the 
terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions shall be determined after a 
hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. RUTAN 

 
5. MS. RUTAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. RUTAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe medication aide practice.  

 
7. MS. RUTAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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8. MS. RUTAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. RUTAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MS. RUTAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. RUTAN shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
Gonzales, Jennifer Lea, P.N. 134740 (CASE #17-2194) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board find that MS. GONZALES has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and 
that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. GONZALES has admitted 
the truth of the allegations set forth in the December 5, 2017 Examination Order 
issued to MS. GONZALES and that MS. GONZALES has an impairment 
affecting her ability to provide safe nursing care.  It was further moved that MS. 
GONZALES’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 

1. MS. GONZALES shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. GONZALES shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
3. MS. GONZALES shall, at her own expense, submit to a mental health 

examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a 
clinical nursing capacity, by OSU Harding Hospital, Neuroscience Facility 
(“OSU”), 1670 Upham Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43210, or another examiner 
approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 370 
 

“Examiner”). Prior to the evaluation, MS. GONZALES shall notify the 
Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring 
Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. MS. GONZALES 
shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The Examiner 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that 
should be placed on MS. GONZALES’s practice.  The Examiner shall 
provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. GONZALES is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. MS. GONZALES shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board.  The 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth 
in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. GONZALES are unable to 
agree to terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions in a Consent 
Agreement, the terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions shall be 
determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MS. GONZALES shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. GONZALES shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. GONZALES shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. GONZALES shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. GONZALES shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  
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10. MS. GONZALES shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
by this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
11. MS. GONZALES shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
VOLUNTARY RETIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
the Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Retirement from the practice of 
nursing for the following case(s): 
 
Tracht, Paula, P.N. 099592 (CASE #17-6928); Etherton, Karen, R.N. 188109 
(CASE #17-0377). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
CONSOLIDATIONS HEARINGS/NO REQUEST HEARING 
Puskar, Terrisa Marie (aka “Terrisa Boyles”), P.N. 119747 (CASE #17-1491; #17-
3365) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board consolidate the September 14, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, 
Case # 17-001491, and the January 25, 2018 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, 
Case # 17-003365.  It was further moved that upon consideration of the charges 
stated against TERRISA MARIE PUSKAR in the Notices and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. PUSKAR has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notices, and that MS. PUSKAR’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. PUSKAR’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. PUSKAR’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
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The Board may reinstate MS. PUSKAR’s license if MS. PUSKAR submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. PUSKAR shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
PUSKAR, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. PUSKAR’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. PUSKAR’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Ethics; fifteen (15) hours Substance Use Disorder; and two 
(2) hours Ohio Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this 
Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Evaluation 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. PUSKAR’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notices.  MS. PUSKAR shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
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and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. PUSKAR's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. PUSKAR is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
PUSKAR’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PUSKAR’s history.  MS. 
PUSKAR shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of eighteen (18) months 
immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. 
PUSKAR’s expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
PUSKAR’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, 
or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. PUSKAR shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for 
MS. PUSKAR. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PUSKAR, and submit the 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 374 
 

report directly to the Board. 
 

b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PUSKAR and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PUSKAR’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. PUSKAR’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. PUSKAR shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PUSKAR’s history.  MS. 
PUSKAR shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

4. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MS. 
PUSKAR may request release from this requirement after two (2) 
years of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. PUSKAR shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. PUSKAR’s history. 

 
MS. PUSKAR shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
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eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PUSKAR and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
PUSKAR does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

7. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notices 
to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
8. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
9. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
PUSKAR’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. PUSKAR’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PUSKAR shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. PUSKAR’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. PUSKAR’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. PUSKAR shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. PUSKAR shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PUSKAR shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. PUSKAR to provide nursing 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of May 16-17, 2018 Meeting 
Page 378 
 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
PUSKAR as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PUSKAR shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PUSKAR’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PUSKAR’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. PUSKAR has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. PUSKAR via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of MS. PUSKAR’s license.  MS. PUSKAR 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PUSKAR has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PUSKAR is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PUSKAR and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
PUSKAR does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, Sandra Ranck, and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 17th day of May 2018. 
 
MONITORING 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
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for Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement and/or 
Adjudication Order(s): 
 
Weaver, Ashley, P.N. 141660 (CASE #14-0292); Pichardo, Rayniel, R.N. 435105 
(CASE #16-6139); Burg, Rachelle, P.N. 105327 (CASE #06-2797); Kawecki, 
Ruth, R.N. 417573 (CASE #15-7023); Prince, Sherry, P.N. 152620 (CASE #16-
0597); Miller, Ashley, R.N. 390096 (CASE #14-0124); Okagu, Driemonnetta, P.N. 
155279 (CASE #17-6537); Monroe, Heather, R.N. 279293 (CASE #16-6398); 
Mokas, Kaylan, R.N. 390205 (CASE #14-1194); Poole, Barbara, R.N. 156558, 
CNM 02981 (CASE #16-5097); Boyed, Amanda, P.N. 161236 (CASE #15-7320); 
Alexander, April, R.N. 309613 (CASE #17-3779); Hockman, Rhonda, P.N. 
112166 (CASE #06-0465); Chafin, Amelia, R.N. 270274 (CASE #15-4974). 
 
Brenda Boggs abstained on Miller, Ashley, R.N. 390096 (CASE #14-0124). 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE OF SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released early from their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Shupe, Kenneth, P.N. 160851 (CASE #15-2133); Shepherd, Ashley, R.N. 
436551, P.N. 138518 (CASE #16-6937). 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION - PERMANENT PRACTICE 
RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, 
that the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising 
Member for Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement 
and/or Adjudication Order(s) with the exception of the permanent practice 
restrictions that will remain in effect: 
 
Morrison, Michelle, P.N. 098822 (CASE #11-2430); Khetia, Deepa, R.N. 331738 
(CASE #13-4012); Ruoff, Nicole, P.N. 109440 (CASE #09-6202). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE – 
PERMANENT PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
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Disciplinary Matters, be released early from their Consent Agreement(s) with the 
exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect: 
 
Michalski, Kristy, R.N. 342707 (CASE #14-6955); Fields, Melissa, R.N. 287661 
(CASE #11-3161). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary practice restrictions 
within her Consent Agreement: 
 
Kyle, Ebony, P.N. 134610 (CASE #10-0101). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY NARCOTIC RESTRICTION 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary narcotic restriction within 
their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Wright, Cynthia, P.N. 128152 (CASE #14-6591); Planck, Kristi, R.N. 256563 
(CASE #16-7664); Albert, Lindsay, R.N. 398633 (CASE #16-5979), 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY NARCOTIC RESTRICTIONS – PERMANENT 
PRACTICE RESTRICTION REMAIN 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary narcotic restriction within 
her Consent Agreement, with Permanent Practice Restrictions remaining: 
 
Bigelow, Stacy, R.N. 250225 (CASE #17-3561). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
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RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION – PERMANENT PRACTICE 
AND NARCOTIC RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
following with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, be released from his 
Consent Agreement with the exception of the Permanent Practice Restriction and 
the Permanent Narcotic Restriction(s) remaining: 
 
Fowkes, Thomas, R.N. 323602 (CASE #12-2098).  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 
AGREEMENT 
Action:  It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated subject to the probationary terms and 
restrictions of their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Barnett, Hayley, R.N. 349257, P.N. 130745 (CASE #15-8166); Moore, Racheal, 
P.N. 140214 (CASE #12-0970); Barnett, Sandra, P.N. 164839 (CASE #17-2977); 
Whitmer, Jessica, R.N. 296723 (CASE #16-5205); Daube Avery, Colleen, R.N. 
188503 (CASE #16-4902); Fano, Nicole, R.N. 279175 (CASE #17-1237); Flynn, 
Natalie, R.N. 266263 (CASE #17-4699). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF ADJUDICATION ORDER 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated subject to the probationary terms and 
restrictions of her Adjudication Order: 
 
Phalen, Marcie, P.N. 135590 (CASE #15-1144). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board accept the following approvals made by Sandra Ranck, Supervising 
Member for Disciplinary Matters: 
 
Rodgers, Lori, R.N. 259763 (CASE #11-1764) - Accept nursing position with 
Better Homes Care Services in Marion, Ohio. 
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Cosper, Kristina, P.N. 162033 (CASE #16-5285) - Accept Jonathan Skidmore, 
LISW to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Maurath, Tracy, P.N. 146524 (CASE #16-4115) - Accept Melvyn Nizny, MD to 
complete the mental health evaluation. 
 
Jones, Danielle, P.N. 152693 (CASE #15-0365) - Accept Linda J. Hritz, MSW, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Payette, Pamela, R.N. 387015, P.N. 141894 (CASE #17-6684) - Accept a 
nursing position with Sequel Pomegranate Health Systems in Columbus, Ohio. 
 
Pickens, Nicole, P.N. 142878 (CASE #10-3895) - Accept a nursing position with 
Nina’s Health Care Services, in Reynoldsburg, Ohio. 
 
Stewart, Lindsey, R.N. 365282 (CASE #16-4157) - Accept Michael Murray, 
MSW, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Abbott, Paula, R.N. 283101, CNP 08849 (CASE #12-1237) - Accept a nursing 
position with The Ageless Center of Cleveland, in North Olmsted, Ohio. 
 
Hunter, Robin, P.N. 078779 (CASE #08-1762) - Accept a nursing position with 
Selective Nursing, in Dayton, Ohio. 
 
Mitchell, Mary, R.N. 231376 (CASE #11-4495) - To administer, have access to, 
or possess narcotics, other controlled substances or mood altering drugs while in 
a Registered Nurse position with Bethesda Care Center, located in Fremont, OH. 
 
French, Megan, R.N. 348755 (CASE #15-6931) – Accept Judith Ginther-Roberts, 
RN, APRN to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Keith, Eileen, R.N. 364056, P.N. 118457 (CASE #14-4519) - Accept Dr. Alvin 
Pelt to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Berenics, Sherri, P.N. 089007 (CASE #16-0641) - Accept the learning plan 
submitted by Jane Zachrich, RN, MSN. 
 
Howard, Toni, R.N. 418245 (CASE #17-4576) - Accept a float pool nursing 
position at Union Hospital in Dover, Ohio. 
 
Mendenhall, Kari, R.N. 322321 (CASE #12-1580) - Accept Marc Whitsett, M.D. to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Pence, Anna, R.N. 307458 (CASE #14-2941) - Approval to work as a nurse. 
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Trusso, Amber, R.N. 270714 (CASE #10-2988) - Accept Daniel L. Hofius, D.O. to 
perform the comprehensive physical examination. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS MONITORING MOTIONS 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board approve the following, as recommended by Sandra Ranck, 
Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters: 
 
Fox, Julie, R.N. 342795 (CASE #17-7285) - Approval to attend the Recovery 
Café for support meeting attendance. 
 
Holbrook, Mary Ann, R.N. 197768 (CASE #18-1117) - Completion of Aftercare at 
Shepherd Hill. 
 
Neri, Caryn, R.N. 334216, CNP 16148 (CASE #16-4728) - Approval to prescribe 
controlled substances and completion of requirements in the May 18, 2017 
Consent Agreement. 
 
Paul, Kathryn, R.N. 327359 (CASE #16-3543) - Approval to work as a nurse and 
completion of requirements in the November 17, 2016 Consent Agreement. 
 
Smith, Joni, R.N. 174835 (CASE #15-4733) - To be released from probation in 
the May 19, 2016 Consent Agreement effective May 19, 2018. 
 
Wilbon, Tiahna, P.N. 159687 (CASE #17-4825) - Approval of Rachel Renee 
Johnson, LPC, as the chemical dependency professional. 
 
Roof, Christine, R.N. 320173 (CASE #13-5037) - Approval of Dr. Osama Al-
Samkari, MD as the chemical dependency professional. 
 
Wiczen, Sarah, R.N. 369828, P.N. 112802 (CASE #16-0198) - Approval of Kofee 
Lilly MACM, LICDC as the chemical dependency professional. 
 
Jones, Diane, R.N. 418441 (CASE #17-5595) - Approval of Luann Snyder, MSN, 
RN to complete the educational needs assessment and learning plan. 
 
Cleary, Tami, R.N. 285937 (CASE #16-6786) - Release from probation in the 
May 18, 2017 Consent Agreement effective May 18, 2018. 
 
Pettigrew, Alicia, P.N. 156789 (CASE #14-1204) - Early release from probation in 
the July 25, 2014 Consent Agreement based on completion of probation imposed 
by the South Carolina Board of Nursing. 
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Langenkamp, Amanda, P.N. 164208 (CASE #17-4625) - Approval of Daniel 
Wick, LPCC, as the chemical dependency professional. 
 
Marsh, Rebecca, R.N. 314908 (CASE #14-5862) - Release from quarterly 
personal statements and work site registered nurse monitor as required by 
paragraphs 17 & 18 of the January 23, 2015 Consent Agreement. 
 
Cimilluca, Karen, R.N. 165554 (CASE #12-4391) - Release from the September 
21, 2012 Consent Agreement for the RN license with Permanent Practice 
Restrictions remaining in effect.  The former COA was not reinstated referenced 
in the September 21, 2012 Consent Agreement. 
 
Sams, Cecilia, R.N. 153146 (CASE #17-1795) - Completion of requirements in 
the November 16, 2017 Consent Agreement with Permanent Practice 
Restrictions remaining in effect. 
 
Skaggs, Judy, R.N. 237460 (CASE #16-5943) - Release from the May 19, 2016 
Consent Agreement effective May 19, 2018. 
 
Garcia, Emily, P.N. 162036 (CASE #15-7982) - Release from the May 19, 2016 
Consent Agreement effective May 19, 2018. 
 
Rogers, Tejuana, P.N. 130604 (CASE #16-3274) - Release from the drug 
screening requirement in the July 27, 2017 Adjudication Order. 
 
Miller, Asia, P.N. 156400, MAC 00166 (CASE #15-7421) - Reinstate PN license 
subject to the September 15, 2016 Adjudication Order and approval for extensive 
orientation at Marjorie P. Lee Retirement Community facilitated by Judith A. 
Dean, RN, DON. 
 
Bracy, Jami, R.N. 344027 (CASE #12-7435) - Release from the September 18, 
2015 Adjudication Order effective May 23, 2018. 
 
Sandra Beidelschies abstained on Cimilluca, Karen, R.N.165554 (CASE #12-
4391). Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with 
Deborah Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
Rogers, William, R.N. 319944, CNP 019749 (CASE #05-1102) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board, as recommended by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, remove the practice restriction set forth in the July 2005 
Consent Agreement, in Case 05-1102, based on evidence that the Court has 
dismissed both criminal cases upon which the agreement was based.   
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
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COMPLETION OF REQUIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the Board approve prior completion of Reprimand Consent Agreement(s) terms 
and restrictions for the following: 
 
Crutcher, Lisa, R.N. 376716 (CASE #15-0831); Geisler, Gregory, R.N. 399277 
(CASE #16-5260); Davis, Bryttany, P.N. 158837 (CASE #16-4957); Bloom, 
Jameka, P.N. 149066 (CASE #17-3856); Bosley, Mary, R.N. 447012 (CASE #17-
5452); Onuora, Joy, R.N. 411770 (CASE #17-1797); Blake, Patricia, R.N. 
149651 (CASE #17-4436); Thompson, Melissa, P.N. 118556 (CASE #16-4963); 
Peyton, Renita, R.N. 379506 (CASE #16-0481); Callahan, Teresa, R.N. 258611 
(CASE #16-5600); Struewing, William, R.N. 231019 (CASE #17-3087); 
Fessenmeyer, Tracy, P.N. 157767 (CASE #17-1593); Holland, Christian, P.N. 
166931 (CASE #17-5549); Thaxton, Danielle, R.N. 449003 (CASE #17-7357); 
Black, Amber, R.N. 377530 (CASE #16-3939); Smith, Angela , R.N. 216303 
(CASE #16-3194); Ford, Dolan, D.T. 005257, DTI 005047 (CASE #18-0346).  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Deborah 
Knueve, Daniel Lehmann, and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
REPORTS TO THE BOARD 
 
Open Forum – Thursday, May 17, 2018 at 10:30 a.m. 
There were no participants for Open Forum. 
 
Other Reports 

Strategic Plan 
Director Houchen reviewed the Strategic Plan as discussed at the Board 
Retreat.  
Action:  It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board approve the Strategic Plan as submitted. Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members present. 

 
Compliance Protocols 
Director Houchen presented the compliance protocols as discussed at the 
Board Retreat. 
 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board approve the Disciplinary Complaint Protocol as submitted. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, 
that the Board approve the Discipline Priorities and Guidelines Protocol as 
submitted.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
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Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board approve the Settlement Conference Protocol as submitted.  
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
BOARD COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS 
Appointments for the Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice 
Registered Nursing  
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, 
that the Board appoint the following to the Advisory Committee on Advanced 
Practice Registered Nursing: Ann Marie Auletta Konkoly, CNM, for a term of 
two years beginning July 27, 2018; Peter DiPiazza, APRN in primary care 
practice, for a term of two years beginning May 16, 2018; and Jody Miniard, 
APRN faculty in an APRN education program, for a term of two years 
beginning May 16, 2018.  Motion was adopted by unanimous vote of the 
Board members present. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION (FYI) 
The Board reviewed the general information items.  
 
BOARD GOVERNANCE 
Delegates for NCSBN Delegate Assembly 
President Patricia Sharpnack and Vice-President Brenda Boggs will attend the 
2018 NCSBN Delegate Assembly Meeting, August 15-17, 2018, as delegates for 
Ohio. Lauralee Krabill and Sandra Ranck are interested in attending, as well as 
Director Houchen and Lisa Emrich. The Board will apply for NCSBN funding to 
cover the costs of attending.  
 
NTSB Recommendation – Proposed Board Resolution 
Director Houchen presented a proposed Board Resolution regarding the NTSB 
recommendations. She noted that the Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice 
Registered Nursing reviewed the Resolution and had no objections or comments. 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that 
the Board adopt the Resolution: Guideline for Patient Discussion Regarding 
Vehicle Operation When Prescribing Controlled Substances for Pain, as 
submitted. 
 
Board Committee on Appointments and the Advisory Committee on 
Advanced Practice Registered Nursing 
Board members discussed the meetings of the Board Committee on 
Appointments and the Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice Registered 
Nursing and agreed to arrange for security at future meetings. 
 
President Sharpnack distributed emails received from the three members of the 
Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice Registered Nursing who were not 
reappointed. 
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Director Houchen announced that T. Dilling received an email during the Board 
meeting from a lobbyist (9:53 a.m. on Thursday, May 17, 2018) stating, “Attached 
please find language we are working on to address the acute care issue.”  
Director Houchen reviewed the proposed amendment and stated that this was 
unexpected. The Board had no prior notification. In addition, at the Monday, May 
14, 2018 meeting of the Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice Registered 
Nursing, the members agreed to continue discussing the acute care issue and the 
Advisory Committee has not made any recommendations to the Board about the 
acute care issue. The next meeting of the Advisory Committee on Advanced 
Practice Registered Nursing is June 11, 2018. 
 
EVALUATION OF MEETING AND ADJOURNMENT 
On Wednesday, May 16, 2018 the meeting adjourned 1:19 p.m. On Thursday, 
May 17, 2018, the meeting adjourned at 11:20 a.m. 
 
Patricia A. Sharpnack, DNP, RN 
President 
 

 
Attest: 
 
Betsy Houchen, RN, MS, JD 
Executive Director 
 
 


